Staff Report to the
Zoning Administrator  Application Number: 161347

Applicant: Laura and Joseph Steger Agenda Date: March 3, 2017
Owner: Laura and Joseph Steger Agenda Item #: 4
APN: 028-183-16 Time: After 9:00 a.m.

Project Description: Proposal to renew Vacation Rental Permit 111542 for a three-bedroom
residential vacation rental, extending the expiration date from 11/22/16 to 11/22/2.

Location: Property located on the southeast side of 25" Avenue, three parcels north of E. Cliff
Drive in Live Oak (242 25" Ave.)

Supervisorial District: First District (District Supervisor: John Leopold)

Permits Required: Vacation Rental Renewal
Technical Reviews: N/A

Staff Recommendation:

e Determine that the proposal is exempt from further Environmental Review under the
California Environmental Quality Act.

e Approval of Application 161347, based on the attached findings and conditions.
Exhibits

A. Categorical Exemption (CEQA E. Application Material
determination) G. Vacation Rental Contracts
B. Findings H, Transit Occupancy Tax
C. Conditions I. Photo of Sign
D. Project plans J. Sheriff’s Email
E. Assessor's, Location, Zoning and K. Comments & Correspondence
General Plan Maps
Parcel Information
Parcel Size: 6,011 (estimate)
Existing Land Use - Parcel: Residential
Existing Land Use - Surrounding: ~ Residential
Project Access: 25" Avenue
Planning Area: Live Oak
Land Use Designation: R-UM (Medium Density Residential)

County of Santa Cruz Planning Department
701 Ocean Street, 4th Floor, Santa Cruz CA 95060
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Application #: 161347 Page 2
APN: 028-183-16
Owner: Laura and Joseph Steger

Zone District: R-1-5-PP (Single-family Residential, 5,000 square foot
' minimum parcel size, Pleasure Point combining district)

Coastal Zone: X Inside __ OQutside

Appealable to Calif. Coastal _ Yes __No

Comm.

Environmental Information

Geologic Hazards: Not mapped/no physical evidence on site
Soils: N/A

Fire Hazard: Not a mapped constraint

Slopes: N/A

Env. Sen. Habitat: Not mapped/no physical evidence on site
Grading: No grading proposed

Tree Removal: No trees proposed to be removed

Scenic: Not a mapped resource

Drainage: Existing drainage adequate

Archeology: No ground disturbance proposed

Services Information

Urban/Rural Services Line: X Inside _ Outside
Water Supply: City of Santa Cruz

Sewage Disposal: County of Santa Cruz

Fire District: Central Fire Protection District
Drainage District: Zone 5

History / Project Setting

The subject dwelling was originally constructed in 1949. Since then, several building permits have
been issued, including one that was completed in 2003 for an addition which resulted in a two-

story, three bedroom dwelling.

In November 2011, the property owner at the time (Johnson) applied for and was granted a
vacation rental permit (111542) to allow short-term rentals of the property. In May 2014, the
Johnsons sold the property to the Hemerycks, and, in July 2016, the Hemerycks sold the property
to Laura and Joseph Stegers who are the current owners. The Stegers applied to renew the vacation
rental permit, which would have expired 11/22/16, for another five years.

The subject property is located in the Pleasure Point area of Live Oak. Because of the
neighborhood’s close proximity to the beach, this area has historically been a vacation destination.
In 2011, the County Board of Supervisors adopted a vacation rental ordinance. Renewals of
vacation rental permits are typically processed with notice to neighbors but no public hearing. In
this case, however, staff elected to have this renewal considered at a public hearing to provide a
forum for neighbors who have raised concerns about the subject property’s vacation rental history

in addition to other issues.
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APN: 028-183-16
Owner: Laura and Joseph Steger

Zoning & General Plan Consistency

The subject property is a parcel of approximately 6,011 square feet, located in the R-1-5-PP
(Single-family Residential, 5,000 square foot minimum parcel size, Pleasure Point combining
district) zone district, a designation which allows residential uses. The proposed renewal of the
existing vacation rental permit is an allowed use within the zone district and the zoning is
consistent with the site's R-UM (Medium Density Residential) General Plan designation.

Vacation Rental Permit

County Code 13.10.694 (Vacation rentals) regulates the location and operation of vacation rental
permits. The subject parcel is located in the Live Oak Designated Area (LODA) where the number
of vacation rentals on any given block is limited to 20% of the total number of parcels. On this
block of 25™ Avenue, the maximum number of vacation rentals that could be allowed is four and
there are four issued vacation rental permits, including the subject vacation rental permit. No

additional permits could be allowed.

Neighbors have raised concerns about the renewal of the subject parcel’s vacation rental permit
with the primary objection being the perceived lack of a significant rental history (Exhibit K).
Based upon this complaint, neighbors assert that the permit renewal should be denied and the
permit should become available to another property owner on the block. In addition to this primary
objection, neighbors voiced several other concerns which are addressed in the following section

under “Additional Concerns.”

Under the Vacation Rental Ordinance renewal section’s permit submittal requirements, the Code
states, “Renewal applications must show significant rental use of the unit for two of the previous
five years.” The current ordinance does not provide a definition for “significant rental use” but it
has been liberally interpreted, in part, because the Code states, “It is the intention of the County of
Santa Cruz that there is a presumption that an application for renewal of a vacation rental permit
will be approved” (13.10.694(D)(3)). As a point of reference, in the guidelines that accompany the
amended ordinance which was adopted by the Board of Supervisors on September 13, 2016 but is
not yet in effect, significant rental use is defined in the following way, “Significant rental use shall
be interpreted to include no fewer than 10% of weekend nights in a given year, or a minimum
occupancy of five weekends or 10 nights per calendar year.” Using this definition as guidance, the
subject vacation rental permit has shown significant rental use as explained below.

Gathering rental history information for the subject property was complicated by the fact that there
have been three owners over the life of the vacation rental permit, and the fact that the County Tax
Collector retains only two years of Transit Occupancy Tax (TOT) data. In spite of this, one of the
previous owners (Johnson) was able to provide evidence of a rental history during 2012 and 2013.
In 2012, rental contracts were provided for a total of 19 nights during the months June through
August. In 2013, contracts for 15 nights were provided (Exhibit G). In May 2014, i.e. before the
summer rental season, the property sold to Hemeryck. The Hemerycks were unable to provide the
Stegers with rental evidence, but the Transit Occupancy Tax report shows TOT being paid on a
gross amount of $2500 which was collected in April and May of 2016 (Exhibit H). Based upon
the previous contracts where the nightly rate ranged from about $385 to $450 per night, this likely
indicates between five and 10 rental nights. Given that April and May precede the summer season,
the nightly rate was likely lower and therefore the number of nights may be closer to 10.
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Application #: 161347 Page 4
APN: 028-183-16
Owner: Laura and Joseph Steger

In summary, the Stegers were able to show evidence of a significant rental history in two of the
past five years (2012 and 2013) and possibly for a third year (2014) which meets the test of
significant use in two out of five years. Given this, the subject property’s vacation rental permit is
eligible for renewal.

Additional Issues

In addition to the question of whether the subject property has a significant rental use history,
neighbors noted other objections (Exhibit K) which are listed below with staft’s response

following.

(1) Neighbors complain about the vacation rental permit transferring to new owners rather
than becoming available to existing residents of the block who are waiting for an
opportunity to apply for a vacation rental permit.

Response: Permits under the current ordinance do not expire with a transfer in ownership.

(2) Neighbors note the property owners’ failure to comply with the County Code requirement
to provide a sign with contact information.
Response: The application included a photo of a sign with the appropriate contact
information (Exhibit F). Whether previous property owners posted the sign as is required
is not documented.

(3) Neighbors object to the lack of professional management by a property management
company and the absence of any online presence for the property on vacation rental
websites.

Response. The code has no requirement for vacation rental properties to be managed by a
property management company or to list the property on vacation rental websites.
However, the current property owners have stated that they have contracted with Kendall
& Potter Property Management (see Exhibit F).

(4) Neighbors point to the fact that the Stegers have entered into a year-long lease with a
contractor which, neighbors believe, indicates a lack of intent to use the vacation rental
permit.

Response: According to the Stegers, it is true that they have leased the property to their
contractor who, over the course of the year, will be renovating the home to prepare it to
be rented as a vacation rental. The year-long lease was made, in part, because of the
uncertainty of the outcome of the vacation rental renewal process. After the year, the
Stegers intend to rent the house as a vacation rental and have hired Kendall & Potter
Property Management to manage the property for them. To comply with the Code which
will be in effect the next time the Stegers apply for a renewal, the Stegers will be required
to show significant rental use in three out of the five years instead of two out of the five
years as required by the current Code. Even with the one-year long lease, the Stegers will
have four years in which to show the required three years of significant rental use. The
year-long lease does not preclude them from complying with significant rental use
requirement. However, to address the neighbors’ concern that the Stegers do not intend to
use the vacation rental permit, a condition of approval is included to requiring a review
after three years to confirm whether or not significant rental use has occurred. If
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APN: 028-183-16
Owner: Laura and Joseph Steger

significant use in one of the three years has not occurred, then the permit will expire. If
significant use has occurred, then the permit will be in effect for the full five years.

General Compliance with County Code

County Code 13.10.694(D)(3)(c) details the submittal requirements for a vacation rental renewal
which includes: a completed application form; nonrefundable application fee; proof of transient
occupancy tax; a summary of the dates the unit was used as a vacation rental; and a sign installed
on the parcel. In this case, the Stegers have provided all of this information (Exhibit F) with the
exception of proof of payment of transient occupancy tax for 2012 and 2013. During those years,
the property was owned by Johnson. Although contracts were provided showing significant rental
use, Johnson was unable to provide receipts of his TOT payment. Since the Tax Collector retains
records for only two years, staff was unable to verify independently whether payment was made.
According to the Stegers, Johnson has verbally confirmed that he made the TOT payment.

Finally, no complaints about the vacation rental have been received either to the Sheriff (Exhibit
J) or to Planning Department Code Compliance staff.

Conclusion

As proposed and conditioned, the project is consistent with all applicable codes and policies of the
Zoning Ordinance and General Plan/LCP. Please see Exhibit "B" ("Findings") for a complete
listing of findings and evidence related to the above discussion.

Staff Recommendation

o Determine that the proposal is exempt from further Environmental Review under the
California Environmental Quality Act.

o APPROVAL of Application Number 161347, based on the attached findings and
conditions.

Supplementary reports and information referred to in this report are on file and available
for viewing at the Santa Cruz County Planning Department, and are hereby made a part of
the administrative record for the proposed project.

The County Code and General Plan, as well as hearing agendas and additional information
are available online at: www.co.santa-cruz.ca.us
Report Prepared By:  Annette Olson

Santa Cruz County Planning Department

701 Ocean Street, 4th Floor

Santa Cruz CA 95060

Phone Number: (831) 454-3134

E-mail: annette.olson@santacruzcounty.us




CALIFORNIA ENVIRONMENTAL QUALITY ACT
NOTICE OF EXEMPTION

The Santa Cruz County Planning Department has reviewed the project described below and has
determined that it is exempt from the provisions of CEQA as specified in Sections 15061 - 15332 of
CEQA for the reason(s) which have been specified in this document.

Application Number: 161347
Assessor Parcel Number:; 028-183-16
Project Location: 242 25th Ave., Santa Cruz

Project Description: Proposal to renew a vacation rental permit for a period of five yeras.
Person or Agency Proposing Project: Laura and Joseph Steger

Contact Phone Number: (408) 230-9805

A. The proposed activity is not a project under CEQA Guidelines Section 15378.
The proposed activity is not subject to CEQA as specified under CEQA Guidelines

B
Section 15060 (c).

C. Ministerial Project involving only the use of fixed standards or objective

D

measurements without personal judgment.
Statutory Exemption other than a Ministerial Project (CEQA Guidelines Section

15260 to 15285).

E. X Categorical Exemption

Specify type: Class 1, Section 15301
F. Reasons why the project is exempt:

Class 1-Existing Facilities: Class 1 includes, but is not limited to, conversion of a single family
dwelling to an office use and use of a single family dweling as a small family day care. The key
consideration for Class 1 exemptions is that the project involves neglible or no expansion of an
existing use. Conversion of a single family dwelling to a vacation rental involves neglible expansion
of the residential use and is less intensive than conversion of a dwelling to an office or day care use.

In addition, a Negativie Declaration for implementation of the Vacation Rental Ordinance was
approved by the Board of Supervisors on 5/03/2011 and certified by the Coastal Commission on

7/12/2011.

In addition, none of the conditions described in Section 15300.2 apply to this project.

% Date: 7’/8//7

Annette Olson, Project Planner
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Application #: 161347
APN: 028-183-16
Owner: Laura and Joseph Steger

Development Permit Findings

1. That the proposed location of the project and the conditions under which it would be
operated or maintained will not be detrimental to the health, safety, or welfare of persons
residing or working in the neighborhood or the general public, and will not result in
inefficient or wasteful use of energy, and will not be materially injurious to properties or
improvements in the vicinity.

This finding can be made, in that the vacation rental is located in an existing three bedroom
dwelling in an area designated for residential uses and is not encumbered by physical constraints
to development. The vacation rental will comply with the health and safety standards established
for vacation rental units, including smoke and carbon monoxide alarms, working ground fault
circuit interrupters, emergency egress in al sleeping rooms and handrails along stairs and walking
surfaces above 30 inches in height to insure basic safety of renters. The property owner provided
the required “Vacation Renal Safety Certification.” In addition, the vacation rental standards
address noise, occupancy, and parking to protect nearby residents from the vacation rental. No
new construction is proposed as a part of this vacation rental renewal permit.

2. That the proposed location of the project and the conditions under which it would be
operated or maintained will be consistent with all pertinent County ordinances and the
purpose of the zone district in which the site is located.

This finding can be made, in that vacation rentals are allowed in all zone districts that allow
residential uses with no requirement for any other use. The subject parcel is located in a residential
zone district, the R-1-5-PP (Single-family Residential, 5,000 square foot minimum parcel size,
Pleasure Point combining district) zone district. Therefore, the proposed vacation rental renewal
is appropriately located. In addition, the vacation rental complies with the vacation rental
ordinance in that it has shown significant rental use in two (and possibly three) out of the past five
years. Although the full history of Transit Occupancy Tax is not available because there have been
three owners over the five-year life of the vacation rental permit and the County’s Treasurer-Tax
Collector retains TOT payment data only for two years, the most recent TOT report indicates that
TOT was paid in 2014. In addition, the current property owners provided a complete application,
including a photograph of the sign with contact information which is required by County Code.

3 That the proposed use is consistent with all elements of the County General Plan and with
any specific plan which has been adopted for the area.

This finding can be made, in that the vacation rental use is consistent with the use and density
requirements specified for the R-UM (Medium Density Residential) land use designation in the
County General Plan. No increase in density is proposed as a part of this application and the
property will continue to comply with the R-UM density standards. The vacation rental ordinance
of the County Code implements the standards contained in the Noise Element of the General Plan.

A specific plan has not been adopted for this portion of the County.

4. That the proposed use will not overload utilities and will not generate more than the
acceptable level of traffic on the streets in the vicinity.
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Application #: 161347

APN: 028-183-16

Owner: Laura and Joseph Steger

This finding can be made, in that the expected level of traffic generated by the proposed project is
anticipated to be remain at one peak trip per day (1 peak trip per dwelling unit), i.e. the project is
not anticipated to result in additional traffic.

5. That the proposed project will complement and harmonize with the existing and proposed
land uses in the vicinity and will be compatible with the physical design aspects, land use
intensities, and dwelling unit densities of the neighborhood.

This finding can be made, in that the vacation rental has operated without any complaints over the
past five years. The Sheriff has not received any noise or party complaints and no complaints have
been received by the Planning Department’s Code Compliance section. Given this, the vacation
rental renewal will continue to complement and harmonize with the existing and proposed land
uses in the vicinity. No change is proposed to the dwelling’s physical design and no increase in

density is proposed.

8 EXHIBIT B



Application #: 161347
APN: 028-183-16
Owner: Laura and Joseph Steger

IL.

Conditions of Approval

This permit authorizes the renewal of a three-bedroom vacation rental permit. This
approval does not confer legal status on any existing structures or existing uses on the
subject property that are not specifically authorized by this permit. Prior to exercising
any rights granted by this permit including, without limitation, any construction or site
disturbance, the applicant/owner shall:

A. Sign, date, and return to the Planning Department one copy of the approval to
indicate acceptance and agreement with the conditions thereof.

B Submit proof that these conditions have been recorded in the official records of
the County of Santa Cruz (Office of the County Recorder) within 30 days from
the effective date of this permit.

Operational Conditions

A. In the event that future County inspections of the subject property disclose
noncompliance with any Conditions of this approval or any violation of the
County Code, the owner shall pay to the County the full cost of such County
inspections, including any follow-up inspections and/or necessary enforcement
actions, up to and including permit revocation.

B. Three years from the permit’s effective date (below), the property owner shall
submitted evidence documenting the vacation rental use of the property. If there
has not been significant rental use (as defined in the Guidelines that accompany
the revised vacation rental ordinance), in one of the three years (i.e. 2017, 2018 or
2019), then the permit will expire at that point. However, if significant rental use
has occurred, the permit will be in effect for the full five years.

C. The vacation rental shall be maintained and operated so that, at all times, it is in
compliance with the items listed on the Vacation Rental Safety Certification form
(Exhibit F).

C. The maximum, overnight occupancy of the vacation rental shall not exceed 8

people (2/bedroom + 2, children under 12 not counted).

D. The maximum number of vehicles associated with the overnight occupants shall not
exceed 4.
E. The maximum occupancy allowed for celebrations and gatherings between 8:00 a.m.

and 10:00 p.m. shall not exceed 16 people (twice the number of overnight occupants,
children under 12 not counted).

E: Occupants and guests shall adhere to the noise standards contained in the County
Noise Ordinance (County Code Chapter 8.30).
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Application #: 161347

APN: 028-183-16

Owner: Laura and Joseph Steger

I11.

G.

A list of rules shall be posted inside the vacation rental in a location readily visible to
all guests. The rules shall include, but not necessarily be limited to the following:
maximum number of guests allowed, maximum number of people allowed for
celebrations and gatherings between 8:00 a.m. and 10:00 p.m., maximum number of
vehicles allowed, and a reference to the standards contained in the County Noise

Ordinance (County Code Chapter 8.30).

A copy of the County Noise Ordinance (County Code Chapter 8.30) shall be posted
inside the vacation rental in a location readily visible to all guests.

The vacation rental shall have a sign identifying the structure as a permitted vacation
rental and listing a 24-hour local contact responsible for responding to complaints and
providing general information. The sign shall not exceed 216 square inches, be
legible from, and be posted no more than 20 feet back from the nearest street.

The name, address, and telephone number(s) of the local contact person shall be
posted inside the vacation rental in a location readily visible to all guests, and shall be
submitted to the local Sheriff Substation, the main County Sheriff’s Office, the local
fire agency, and shall be supplied to the property owners of all properties located
within a 300 foot radius of the parcel on which the vacation rental is located. Any
change in the contact person’s address or telephone number shall be promptly
furnished to the agencies and neighboring property owners as specified above.

The owner/applicant shall comply with the regulations and standards set forth in
Chapter 4.24 of the County Code, including any required payment of transient
occupancy tax for the vacation rental unit.

The owner/applicant shall agree to engage in dispute resolution and act in good faith
to resolve disputes with neighbors arising out of the use of the dwelling as a vacation
rental. Unless an alternate dispute resolution entity is agreed to by all parties
involved, dispute resolution shall be conducted through the Conflict Resolution
Center of Santa Cruz County.

This permit shall expire in five years from the date of approval unless an application
to renew the permit is received prior to its expiration. To continue in operation as a
legal vacation rental, an application to renew the permit must be made before the
expiration date, but no sooner than 180 days before the expiration date. Any future
renewal will be required to comply with the County Code in effect at that time. It is
anticipated that future renewals will be required to demonstrate significant rental use
in three of five years rather than the current two of five years.

As a condition of this development approval, the holder of this development approval
(“Development Approval Holder™), is required to defend, indemnify, and hold harmless
the COUNTY, its officers, employees, and agents, from and against any claim (including
attorneys’ fees), against the COUNTY, it officers, employees, and agents to attack, set
aside, void, or annul this development approval of the COUNTY or any subsequent
amendment of this development approval which is requested by the Development
Approval Holder.
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APN: 028-183-16

Owner: Laura and Joseph Steger

A.

COUNTY shall promptly notify the Development Approval Holder of any claim,
action, or proceeding against which the COUNTY seeks to be defended,
indemnified, or held harmless. COUNTY shall cooperate fully in such defense.
If COUNTY fails to notify the Development Approval Holder within sixty (60)
days of any such claim, action, or proceeding, or fails to cooperate fully in the
defense thereof, the Development Approval Holder shall not thereafter be
responsible to defend, indemnify, or hold harmless the COUNTY if such failure
to notify or cooperate was significantly prejudicial to the Development Approval

Holder.

Nothing contained herein shall prohibit the COUNTY from participating in the
defense of any claim, action, or proceeding if both of the following occur:

Ik, COUNTY bears its own attorney's fees and costs; and
2 COUNTY defends the action in good faith.

Settlement. The Development Approval Holder shall not be required to pay or
perform any settlement unless such Development Approval Holder has approved
the settlement. When representing the County, the Development Approval Holder
shall not enter into any stipulation or settlement modifying or affecting the
interpretation or validity of any of the terms or conditions of the development
approval without the prior written consent of the County.

Successors Bound. “Development Approval Holder” shall include the applicant
and the successor’(s) in interest, transferee(s), and assign(s) of the applicant.

Minor variations to this permit which do not affect the overall concept or density may be approved by the Planning
Director at the request of the applicant or staff in accordance with Chapter 18.10 of the County Code.

Please note: This permit expires two years from the effective date unless significant rental
use is demonstrated in one of the first two years that the permit is in effect, i.e. 2017 and
2018. If significant rental use is demonstrated, then the permit will expire five years from
the effective date listed below unless a renewal is made prior to the permit’s expiration

date.

Approval Date:
Effective Date:

Expiration Date:

Appeals: Any property owner, or other person aggrieved, or any other person whose interests are adversely affected
by any act or determination of the Zoning Administrator, may appeal the act or determination to the Planning

Commission in accordance with chapter 18.10 of the Santa Cruz County Code.
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To: County of Santa Cruz Planning Department

From: Laura Steger JV‘\W

RE: Vacation Rental Permit Renewal Application — 242 25" Ave., Santa Cruz 95062
Current Vacation Rental Permit Number: 111542

Date: October 12, 2016

Please consider this document a supplement to the Vacation Rental Permit Renewal Application for the
above property.

My husband and | recently purchased our Santa Cruz property at 242 25" Ave in July 2016. A main
marketing point of this property was that this property had an existing Vacation Rental Permit. As a
result, we purchased this home with the expectation that we could rent it as a vacation rental over the
next five years upon renewing the Vacation Rental Permit expiring in November 2016.

In preparation for renting our home, we are currently updating the home using local contractors to
replace some flooring, refinish kitchen cabinetry, upgrade to a forced air heat system, upgrade lighting,
etc. (We are not adding to the existing square footage, or increasing the number of bedrooms). We
have also contracted with Kendall & Potter Property Management, Inc. to rent out our property as a
vacation rental contingent upon renewing our Vacation Rental Permit with the County of Santa Cruz,
and upon completing the work being done to the home.

Required information by the County of Santa Cruz for the Vacation Rental Renewal Application is proof
of Transient Occupancy Tax (TOT) payments. | had requested this information from the County
Treasurer- Tax Collector Office. The County Treasurer’s Office was only able to provide a listing of TOT
payments from the previous owners of our property going back to Nov 14, 2014, which we have
submitted as part of this application. As previously mentioned, my husband and | purchased our Santa
Cruz property in July 2016. We, therefore, had no control over the vacation rental activity from the
previous two owners of our home during the past 5 years. Again, our intention is to actively rent our
home uponn renewing the existing Vacation Rental Permit on the home.

Thank you for your consideration of our Vacation Rental Renewal Application for our 242 25™ Ave.
property.
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To:

From:

RE:

Date:

County of Santa Cruz Planning Department

Laura Steger

Vacation Rental Permit Renewal Application (Permit #111542) — 242 25" Ave., Santa Cruz 95062

January 11, 2017

Please consider this document and the attached Schedule of Vacation Rental Activity a supplement to our vacation
rental permit renewal application.

Following is additional information that | believe will be helpful when considering the renewal of our vacation

renewal permit:

During the 5 years the vacation rental permit for 242 25" Ave has been in effect (November 22, 2011 to
November 22, 2016), there have been three different owners of the home: Alex and Brooke Johnson,
Robert and Lynna Hemeryck, and my husband, Joseph Steger, and I.

Alex and Brooke Johnson were originally issued the vacation rental permit for 242 25 Ave in November
2011. They sold the home in May 2014. To show vacation rental use on the home while the Johnson
family were owners, | reached out to Alex Johnson, and he provided me copies of Vacation Rental
Agreements he entered into for vacation rentals during the years 2012 and 2013. | have summarized this
rental information on the attached spreadsheet.

To substantiate proof of payment of Transit Occupancy Tax (TOT) for use of the home as a vacation rental
when Johnson’s were owners, | requested such information from the County Treasurer’s Office. The
Treasurer’s Office provided me with a TOT History Report, however, that only reported TOT activity from
Nov 2014 through June 2016. (The Treasurer’s Office only keeps two years of TOT records).
Subsequently, | reached out to Alex Johnson for TOT information. Alex indicated that he paid TOT on his
vacation rentals, but did not have copies of the TOT reports he submitted, or further proof of payment.

Robert and Lynna Hemeryck became the owners of 242 25" Ave in May 2014. To substantiate proof of
payment of TOT for use of the home as a vacation rental when the Hemeryck’s were owners, | submitted
the TOT History Report obtained from the Treasurer’s Office, referred to above. The TOT History Report
reflected TOT paid for the months of April 2016 and May 2016. To obtain more specific vacation rental
information for these two months, | reached out to Robert Hemeryck. Unfortunately, | was told by Robert
that he and his wife were in the midst of personal issues, and he could not dedicate any time to my
request. | included the Hemeryck's vacation rental information on the attached spreadsheet, and
reasonably estimated the number of days they rented the home while they were owners in 2016.

My husband and | purchased 242 25" Ave in July 2016. This is a second home for us. After we purchased
the home, we hired a local contractor to update and make improvements to the home. We have
contracted with Kendall & Potter Property Management to help us with vacation rentals upon renewing
the vacation rental permit. While waiting for the work to be finished on our home, and waiting for a
decision on the issuance of a vacation rental permit, an opportunity came up for us to rent our home
under a 1 year lease. We are leasing our home now. This long-term rental should not preclude us from
having more than sufficient time to use our home as a vacation rental in subsequent years, and be able to
show significant rental use of the home as required by the County’s current vacation rental code. In
addition to using our home as a vacation rental, we are also very excited to enjoy our home in Santa Cruz
with our family!
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COUNTY OF SANTA CRUZ

M

PLANNING DEPARTMENT

701 OCEAN STREET, 4™ FLOOR, SANTA CRuz, CA 95060
(831) 454-2580 Fax: (831)454-2131 Tpp: (831) 454-2123
KATHLEEN MOLLOY PREVISICH, PLANNING DIRECTOR

Vacation Rental Permit RENEWAL Application

Carefully read the List of Required Information (LORI) on page 6 and ensure thar ALL required information is included
with this application. If you do not have ALL of the required information, your application will not be accepted,

Permit and Property Information

- "7
Current vacation Rental Permit Number: __‘ ! I L"“f'L

Assessor’s Parcel Number (APN): WY = omf é:ﬁ*/ ({;
(APNS MAY BE OBTAINED FROM THE ASSESSOR'S OFFICE AT (831) 454-2002)

Street Address: _242 25" Avenve | Santa Crvz  CA 95052

Applicant Information (Complete only if different from Owner Information)

=
NAME :
MAILING ADDRESS: N /ﬂ
CITY/STATE | Z1p
PHONE No.(_ ) /
EMAIL:
Owner Information
NAME: U—oscz!oh H. and lavra T. S'{“&j er
MAILING ADDRESS:' 1728c Clearview Drive
CITY/STATE L0S Gates 5 EA Zip 95032

PHONENo.( 408 ) Z230-9805
L_Stegerd hotmail. com

EMAIL:

UndtrSCo re 7

NOTE:
If the application submittal is made by anyone other than the owner, a signed Owner/Agent form
(attached) or a property management agreement must be submitted with the application.

S/Development Review/Vacation Rental Docs/RENEWAL Page 1 ofl' 78 03-08-16



24-HOUR CONTACT

NOTE: 24-Hour Contact must reside within a 30 mile radius of the vacation rental
NAME: Kewudall = Potter Prolperh-.f Hanaﬁ(cmcn’f’

MAILING ADDRESs: 522 Capifela Ave

crrv/state__Caprtola  CA Zip 9500

PHONENO.(83! ) 477-743¢ ext- 8

EMAIL: Sandral® montereycoast. (om

If the contact person identified above is an elected or appointed official (including a public safety
official) as defined by sections 6254.21 or 6254.24 of the California Government Code, this
application must be signed below by the contact person, and constitutes written permission under
Government Code section 6254.21 that the contact person’s name and phone number may be
placed on the County’s internet website. If the contact person identified above is an employee of
the County of Santa Cruz within the scope of section 468 of the County Procedures Manual, this
application must be signed below by the contact person, it constitutes a waiver of the provisions of
that section, and it constitutes written permission to place the contact person’s name and phone
number on the County’s internet website.

X

Contact person signature, if contact person is an elected or appointed official or a Santa Cruz County employee

VACATION RENTAL SAFETY CERTIFICATION

The following items require verification to assure the vacation rental unit is equipped and maintained to minimum safety
standards to help provide for a safe vacation experience. Verification can be performed by owner (self certified), certified
home inspector, County Building Inspector, or by the property manager/agent. All items must be checked with form signed
and dated. '

Smoke alarms (listed and approved by the State Fire Marshall) installed in the following locations per
the 2013 California Residential Code, Sec. R314.1.

¢ In each sleeping room.
e Outside each separate sleeping area in the immediate vicinity of the bedroom(s).
e At least one alarm on each story, including basements and habitable attics.

ﬁ Carbon Monoxide alarms (listed by an approved agency such as UL) installed in the following
locations per the 2013 California Residential Code, Sec. R3l5l

e Outside each separate sleeping area in the immediate vicinity of the bedroomy(s).

o At least one alarm on each story, including basements and habitable attics but not including crawl
spaces or uninhabitable attics.
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Working GFCI’s (ground fault circuit interrupters) required at all receptacles within 6 feet of all
kitchen, bathroom, bar and laundry sinks per the 2013 California Electrical Code, Art. 210-8.

All sleeping rooms shall be provided with at least one emergency egress window with a minimum net
clear opening of 5 square feet, with a minimum opening height of 24 inches and minimum net clear
opening width of 20 inches, with the bottom of the clear opening being not greater than 44 measured
from the floor. Bars, grilles, grates or similar devices are permitted to be placed over emergency escape
and rescue openings provided such devices are releasable or removable from the inside without the use of
a key, tool or special knowledge. Per the 2013 California Residential Code, Sec. R310.

All stairs shall have at least one continuous handrail running the full length of the stairs per the 2013
California Residential Code, Sec. R311.7.8

All walking surfaces measured vertically more than 30” above grade or other floor levels, including
mezzanines, platforms, stairs, ramps and landings shall have guard railing a minimum of 42" in
height with openings no greater than 4 per the 2013 California Residential Code, Sec. R312.1.
Exception: Guards on the open sides of stairs shall have a height not less than 34” measured vertically -
from a line connecting the leading edges of the treads.

Pool/spa safety barrier enclosures shall comply with Santa Cruz County Code, Sec. 12.10.216.
Exception: Self-contained spas or hot tubs with listed/approved safety covers need not comply with
barrier requirements.

Rental equipped with at least one fire extinguisher (type 2A10BC) installed in a readily
visible/accessible location near the kitchen.

I herby certify that the safety standard conditions listed above are fully complied with and will be maintained in a
useable and functioning condition. Form must be signed by one of the following four parties.

Yoaua T. Aeg,, ID‘/M/Ho

Owner of Rental Unit Date
Certified Home Inspector Liceﬁse # Date
County Building Inspector Date

Date

Property Manager/Agent

For questions regarding these safety certification requirements please contact the Building Official at (831) 454-3195
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PLANS

Please check the appropriate boxes below.

1. Have there been any additions, or other work than has resulted in an increase in the number of bedrooms since

the issuance of your current vacation rental permit that have not been authorized by an amendment to your
current vacation rental permit?

YES. If you check this box, you must submit revised floor plans that clearly show the previous floor
plan, the current floor plan, and explain what work was done (see List of Required Information, page

7).
m NO. If you check this box, you do not need to submit floor plans with your renewal application.

2. Has there been any decrease in the size or number of parking spaces since the issuance of your current
vacation rental permit that has not been authorized by an amendment to your current vacation rental permit?
D YES. If you check this box, you must submit a revised plot plan that clearly shows the previous

parking, the current parking, and explain what has changed and the reason for the change (see List of
Required Information, page 7).

[X] NO. If you check this box, you do not need to submit a plot plan with your renewal application.

If you checked no to both questions, you do not need to submit any plans with your renewal application.

APPLICANT’S SIGNATURE

I certify that I am the applicant and that the information submitted with this application is true and accurate to the
best of my knowledge and belief. I understand that the County of Santa Cruz is not responsible for inaccuracies in
information presented, and that inaccuracies may result in the revocation of planning permits as determined by the
_ Planning Director.

I further certify that I am the owner or purchaser (or option holder) of the property involved in this application, or
the lessee or agent fully authorized by the owner to make this submission, and that proof of such is on file with

the Zoning Section.

I further certify that there are no restrictions against vacation rentals associated with the subject property,
including, but not limited to, Homeowner’s Association regulations, and I understand that any vacation rental
permit issued will be rendered void if there are restrictions against vacation rentals on the subject property.

I understand that the County of Santa Cruz has attempted to request everything necessary for an accurate and
complete review of your proposal; however, after Planning staff has taken in the application and reviewed it
further, it may be necessary to request additional information and clarification.

I understand that if this application will require a public hearing pursuant to County Code Section
13.10.694(D)(3), the application will be converted to an “at cost” application and I will be required to sign a
contract and be billed for staff time associated with processing the application as provided in County Code

Section 13.10.694(D)(3)(b)(ii).

Rowwa T- ’41‘7‘”‘ 10[iz]16

Signature of Owner or Authorized Agent Date |
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OWNER-AGENT APPROVAL FORM

For persons other than the owner who wish to obtain a building, development, and/or other permit, the
approval of the owner is required.

This is the County’s authorization to issue a permit to the agent listed below:

Agent:  Name:

Address:

City, State, Zip Code:

Telephone: ( )

Owner: Name:

Address:

City, State, Zip Code:

Telephone: (_ )

Date Signature of Owner

Assessor’s Parcel Number(s) Project Location

Note: One Owner-Agent form will be required for each permit required. In the case where there is more than one
owner of a parcel, the owner signing this form represents that he/ she has the consent from all other owners of the
parcel. By signing this form, the owner is authorizing the agent to legally bind the owner to responsibility for
payment of the County’s cost for all actions related to noncompliance with permit conditions. The agent will be
required to provide proof of service, by mail, to the owner of a copy of the executed acceptance of permit

conditions.
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Vacation Rental Permit Renewal Application Receipt
To be completed by staff

| PN
Check Number: Amount:®” —7 %C/’

(contact Zoning staff for current fee)

ANY REFUNDS WILL BE MADE TO WHOMEVER MADE THE PAYMENT

IF THIS APPLICATION REQUIRES A PUBLIC HEARING, IT WILL BE CONVERTED TO AN “AT COST” PROJECT
AND YOU WILL BE BILLED FOR STAFF TIME ASSOCIATED WITH PROCESSING THE APPLICATION

APN: Application Number:

Intake Staff Signature Date

S/Development Review/Vacation Rental Docs/RENEWAL P?S() of 7 03-08-16




To: County of Santa Cruz Planning Department

From: Laura Steger W

RE: Vacation Rental Permit Renewal Application — 242 25" Ave., Santa Cruz 95062
Current Vacation Rental Permit Number: 111542

Date: October 12, 2016

Please consider this document a supplement to the Vacation Rental Permit Renewal Application for the
above property.

My husband and | recently purchased our Santa Cruz property at 242 25" Ave in July 2016. A main
marketing point of this property was that this property had an existing Vacation Rental Permit. As a
result, we purchased this home with the expectation that we could rent it as a vacation rental over the
next five years upon renewing the Vacation Rental Permit expiring in November 2016.

In preparation for renting our home, we are currently updating the home using local contractors to
replace some flooring, refinish kitchen cabinetry, upgrade to a forced air heat system, upgrade lighting,
etc. (We are not adding to the existing square footage, or increasing the number of bedrooms). We
have also contracted with Kendall & Potter Property Management, Inc. to rent out our property as a
vacation rental contingent upon renewing our Vacation Rental Permit with the County of Santa Cruz,
and upon completing the work being done to the home.

Required information by the County of Santa Cruz for the Vacation Rental Renewal Application is proof
of Transient Occupancy Tax (TOT) payments. | had requested this information from the County
Treasurer- Tax Collector Office. The County Treasurer’s Office was only able to provide a listing of TOT
payments from the previous owners of our property going back to Nov 14, 2014, which we have
submitted as part of this application. As previously mentioned, my husband and | purchased our Santa
Cruz property in July 2016. We, therefore, had no control over the vacation rental activity from the
previous two owners of our home during the past 5 years. Again, our intention is to actively rent our
home uponn renewing the existing Vacation Rental Permit on the home.

Thank you for your consideration of our Vacation Rental Renewal Application for our 242 25 Ave.
property.
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Kendall & Potter Property Management 5 ViR CV‘l’f ’

522 Capitola Ave
Capitola, CA 95010
800-386-6826
VACATION RENTAL AGREEMENT

e et e

y Date " Riatrvition Namber | Arrival Date I — Departare Date
i |
{ |
_loniz016 18821 il 100172016 | 11/3012016
| |
[Rental Property Information 1,
Guest Information :
/|R42/Live Oak Jewel 3 Bedrooms 3 Bathrooms ;
] {242 25th Avenue !
i[Joseph M. Steger i |
1117286 Clearview Drive | ]Swa:fmir::ﬂoi‘:pa:;qégpmpm
Los G A 95032 i :
R |[BED SIZES: King in Master _
if |1 Bunk with 2 Twins _
|| |Queen Sleeper Sofa/ Linens ARE Provided! | .

Dear Joseph M.,

We are pleased to confirm your reservation request and provide you with this agreement. Please read the information above and verify your Arrival/Departure dates and personal

information. Please read the information provided below very carefully for rates, restrictions, terms, and conditions associated with this reservation request. Upon receipt of your

rent payment in the amount of $0.00, along with a copy of this Agreement signed by you, your reservation request will be converted to a confirmed reservation. Please Note:

Balances are due 60 days prior to your arrival, see payment information below. Our Agency, Kendall & Potter Property Management, Inc., duly appointed as representative,

rents out the property mentioned here above for the specified period and cost to the client, whose address appears in the Guest Information box above.

" TERMS & CONDITIONS

PAYMENT INFORMATION

PAYMENT TERMS: Check, American Express, Visa, Master
Card or Money Order made out to: Kendall & Potter Property
Management. There is a $25 charge for all returned checks plus the
cost of collection. If coming in less than 60 days prior all funds
must be paid by Certified Funds, i.e. Cashier Check, Money
Order or Credit Card.

DAMAGE PROTECTION PLAN: There is a non-refundable
$75.00 fee, which MUST be paid in order to confirm your
reservation. The guest is responsible for all damages and excessive
cleaning of the property. This fee is in lieu of a security deposit and
is included in the TOTAL RENT DUE.
CANCELATION: There is a $75 cancelation fee for any
cancelation notification received more than 60 days prior to the
arrival date. There are NO refunds if the reservation is canceled less
than 60 days prior to the arrival date.

Total Rent Due: $0.00

$0.00 CHARGE AMOUNT

I agree to pay the above total amount according to card issuer agreement.
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Check in time is 3:00 P.M. Check out time is 11:00 A.M.

Rentals are privately owned homes and are limited to families (with children and responsible groups of adults 21 years of age or
older). Persons not authorized by Agent to use the property or persons who do not properly identify themselves will be required to
vacate immediately without refund. Rentals must be thoroughly cleaned and ready for the next guests, see CHECK IN PACKET

instructions.
FURNISHINGS: If you feel compelled to re-decorate or move furniture, please be sure to put it back! There is a minimum charge

of $50.00 fee for putting furniture back in place.

NOISE ORDINANCE: Santa Cruz County has a noise ordinance #Section 8.30.010 of the Santa Cruz Code and Penalty. Any noise or loud music before 8 am or
after 10 pm is subject to a fine of $200.00. If the Sheriff’s office is called the fine will be $500.00 charged to the person who is responsible for the reservation. This is a

neighborhood and everyone must be respectful of others rights of enjoyment.
SMOKING: All of Kendall & Potter properties are NON SMOKING vacation rentals. Capitola now has a law passed of NO SMOKING within the Village. Violators

will be fined up to $200.00.

DAMAGE PROTECTION PLAN: The Damage Protection Plan is a non-refundable fee designed to protect our guests from risk of substantial charges related to
damage to the rental home during their stay. This plan excuses you from house damages to 2 maximum of $1,000.00 as long as the damage was not willful, wanton or
a result of gross negligent behavior or damaged by a pet. This fee is in lieu of a security deposit.

REPORTING DAMAGE: DAMAGE MUST be reported promptly to Kendall & Potter's office or this DAMAGE PROTECTION PLAN IS VOID. Kendall & Potter
Property Management, Inc. will have the sole authority to determine the extent of the repairs necessary. Arbitration is required prior to litigation. The prevailing party
in any arbitration or litigation shall be entitled to recover and/or reimbursement of all fees in connection with same.

DAMAGE PROTECTION PLAN DOES NOT INCLUDE

L.Acts of God

2.Intentional acts of a guest.

3.Gross Negligence or willful conduct.

4.Any cause, if the guest does not report the damage to Kendall & Potter Property Management, Inc.
5. Normal wear and tear.

6. Damage or loss caused by a pet or other animal brought onto the premises by guest.

7.The plan applies only to the direct physical loss of damage to covered property. It does not cover loss of use of such  property.

8.The plan does not apply for loss of damage to any property owned by or brought onto the premises by a guest.

9.Request cleaning or any additional cleaning required.

DAMAGE PROTECTION PLAN EFFECTIVE TERM: The “Damage Protection Plan” becomes effective upon check in to a Kendall & Potter Property Management,
Inc. vacation rental and ends on departure.

At agents' discretion, in an emergency, agent may substitute like properties.
Guests assume all risk of accidents or injuries to persons or property, including invitees, and hold agent and owner harmless from any such damages.

LINENS: Sheets and Towels are provided at all of our properties. Renters will be charged for missing or damaged linens. Upon your departure do not strip the beds.
Please leave dirty towels in a pile in the bathrooms.

You shall not permit more than 6 authorized persons overnight, disturb neighbors and/or allow pets on the premises unless applicable. Violation of any of these
requirements will result in forfeiture of rent and possible evictions. Up to $200.00 will be charged to your credit card for each key, gate pass or parking permit not

returned to the office on departure.

i

\(/ The Maximem number of people that are allowed for celebrations and gatherings between 8 a.m. and 10:00 p.m. is 12 people (County Code Section 13.10.694(d)(1)
(D).

\// The Maximum number of vehicles that are allowed on the premises is: 4 CARS. (County Code Section 13.10.694(d)(1)(D)

/
o /Trash must be kept in closed containers and not allowed to accumulate. Trash day is Monday (County Code Section 7.20.005, et seq.).

"/ Prohibition on illegal behavior.

If Guest defaults in the performance of any aspect of this agreement or in the recovery of possession of the property, Agent and Owner shall be entitled to recover all
costs and expenses, including court costs.

Tenant shall not be entitled to any refund for inoperative appliances, hot tubs, heaters, etc. Replacement or repair of such when provided by Owner, cannot be
guaranteed. Upon notifying Agent of any malfunction, Agent will make every effort to have appliance, etc. repaired.

I, Joseph M. Steger, and all members of my party have read, understand and agree to all of the terms and conditions stated in the agreement listed above.
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Kendall & Potter Property Management
522 Capitola Ave
Capitola, CA 95010
800-386-6826
VACATION RENTAL AGREEMENT
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Guest Information

Joseph M. Steger
17286 Clearview Drive
Los Gatos, CA 95032
[|us

Rental Property Information |

242/Live Oak Jewel 3 Bedrooms 3 Bathrooms |
42 25th Avenue

iSanta Cruz, CA 95062 :

IMaximum occupancy: 6 people |

BED SIZES: King in Master

1 Bunk with 2 Twins

r)ueen Sleeper Sofa/ Linens ARE Provided!

GUEST CANCELATION INSURANCE PROTECTION CSA Vacation Rental Insurance (VRI) has been made available with your reservation. VRI reimburses for pre-paid, non-
refundable expenses due to certain unforeseeable circumstances that may jeopardize your vacation investment and force you to incur unplanned expenses. We strongly recommend
you purchase this valuable protection. 1f you do not elect coverage, you acknowledge you acknowledge you have read and understand our cancelation poticy and choese not to
purchase VRI on behalf of all occupants. VRI cannot be added after final payment. You are under no obligation to accept this coverage, but please think twice before decliming. tis
a small amount to pay compared to the loss you face if something goes wrong.

ACCEPTING Guest Cancelation Insurance

Your premium of 6.95% of your total reservation cost will be charged to your credit card. Trip Cancelation coverage begins the day after we
receive your payment. Once we receive payment, you will receive a brochure for your Certificate of Insurance.

DECLINING Guest Cancelation Insurance

If you do not want to insure your investment in your travel plans, you must sign at the bottom of this page Before
you do so, we ask that you contact CSA customer service for any questions you may have at (866) 999-4018

1 DO DESIRE GUEST CANCELATION INSURANCE

1 DO NOT DESIRE GUEST CANCELATION INSURANCE

**NOTE: CANCELATION INSURANCE CANNOT BE DENIED UNLESS WE RECEIVE THIS SIGNED DOCUMENT **
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Annette Olson

From: Laura Steger <I_steger@hotmail.com>
Sent: Wednesday, January 04, 2017 9:10 AM
To: Annette Olson

Subject: Fw: Vacation Rental

Annette,

Here is correspondence with Robert Hemeryck, the previous owner of 242 25th. Ave. Unfortunately, it
appears that we will not be able to get more information about the rental history on the home while the

Hemeryck's were owners.

Laura

From Robert Hemeryck <roberthemeryck@gmall com>
Sent: Tuesday, January 3, 2017 5:28 PM

To: Laura Steger

Cc: Joe Steger

Subject: Re: Vacation Rental

Laura,

. Idon't have easy access to

any old documentation and cannot dedicate any time to researchmg this topic. Ifl happen to find it | will send
it but otherwise you'll need to work with the planning department.

Best regards,
Robert Hemeryck
(408) 529-4695

OnJan 3, 2017, at 3:28 PM, Laura Steger <|_steger@hotmail.com> wrote:

Robert,

I'am following up with you to see if you could provide information on your vacation rentals in
April and May 2016 at 242 25th Ave. Could you provide me with the number of days you
rented the home in April and May 2016. Also, did you rent the home out on a short-term basis

any other times?

I really appreciate your feedback with this!

Laura Steger



COUNTY OF SANTA CRUZ
OFFICE OF THE TREASURER-TAX COLLECTOR
FRED KEELEY — TREASURER

TAX DIVISION - TELEPHONE (831) 454-2510
OFFicE: 701 OCEAN STREET, ROOM 150, SANTA Cruz CA 95060
MalL: PosT OFFICE Box 1817, SanTA Cruz CA 95061

Remiiter Name & Address:

Rental Name & Address: -

AN éabfcﬁ KON, DNLEX —@w@/\
Dda 5B WO RPN

S (KL A 9%9—

TRANSIENT OCCUPANCY TAX (TOT)

Reporting Month A\a\f’\) 9‘(}756{ L .

To file this reporting form timely, it is due on or before the last day of the month following the reporting
month. All fields must be filled in completely or form may be returned and penalties may be assessed.

Number of Available Rental Units '

g 00

Gross Receipts from Rental Units

$
Deductions - Long term (more than 30 consecutive days) rentals receipts $
s AOC

TAX DUE (10% of taxable receipts) (A S 7O

Net Taxable Receipts

ToURISM MARKETING DISTRICT (TMD) FEE

Total number of occupied room nights sold in this month
Total Tourism Marketing District (TMD) at the rate of $1.00 per room/per night for

6-29 rooms and $1.50 per room/per night for 30 or more rooms ; (B) $
If your TOT Tax return and payment is made after the due date, a penalty of 10% of the TOT tax

amount is added, along with 1.5% interest. After 30 days following the delinquent date, an additional 15% is
added plus the interest of 1.5%. Interest will continue at 1.5% a month until paid in full. A return check fee will
also be added for any check returned unpaid in addition to applicable late payment penalties/interest.

8 _ Penalty and interest if paid after the DueDate (C) § z f . S0
L O ' | S '

TOTAL TAX and TMD fee including penalty and interest if paid after due date (Add A+B+C) $ I L// / 30

? e, und ry\of perjury, that the above is true and correct to the best/xf my knowledge and belief.

AN~ 7 [ 26

en

Signatuf 4/ l - Date .. -
wt L Pwndan “ AN
Printed Nante Title
rev062010
30 -

T B Py oo



COUNTY OF SANTA CRUZ
OFFICE OF THE TREASURER-TAX COLLECTOR
FRED KEELEY — TREASURER

TAX DIVISION - TELEPHONE (831)454-2510
OFFICE: 701 OCEAN STREET, RooM 150, SAnTA Cruz CA 95060
MaiL: PosT OFFice Box 1817, SaANTA CRuz CA 95061

Rental Name ddress: W Remitter Name & Address:
O wall Al .EX T‘u\?,'rﬁ/\WCd'L

TRANSIENT OccUPANCY TAX (TOT)
Reporting Month w 9—(3&07 _,

To file this reporting form timely, it is due on or before the last day of the month following the reporting
month. All fields must be filled in completely or form may be returned and penalties may be assessed.

Number of Available Rental Units [
Gross Receipts from Reﬁtal Units $ / Z;()O
Deductions - Long term (more than 30 consecutive days) rentals receipts A

Net Taxable Receipts $_ %O
TAX DUE (10% of taxable receipts) w s 1590

TouRISM MARKETING DISTRICT (TMD) FEE

Total number of GGCLtpied room nights sold in this month Z
Total Tourism Marketing District (TMD) at the rate of $1.00 per room/per night for %_
6-29 rooms and $1.50 per room/per night for 30 or more rooms . B) 3

If your TOT Tax return 'an& payment is made after the due date, 2 penalty of 10% of the TOT tax
amount is added, along with 1.5% interest. After 30 days following the delinquent date, an additional 15% is
added plus the interest of 1.5%. Interest will continue at 1.5% a month until paid in full. A return check fee will

also be added for any check returned unpaid in addition to applicable late payment penalties/int rei§ :
Penalty and interest if paid after the Due Date .~ (C) § P@ P -

AL e il

TOTAL TAX and TMD fee including penalty and interest if paid after due date (Add A+B+C) A2, 2

I declare undeerjury, that the above is true and correct tg the best of my knowledge and belief.
g’%(/ 47 % 7 ‘;é / // p A !
ig tur/e{%é Date M
At SK IV Lo £

Printed Name Title ot 6201
e LfﬂUZlé éAX COLLECTOR

'
VAV
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VACATION RN

GUEST NAME: (First and Lasr)
Jiet  1ialdee

GUEST HOME ADDRESS: (Include Ciry, State, Zip)
427 ANCHRAGCE A€  SANTIH CauUZ  Cr 15De?.

GUEST HOME PHONE: J3/-700-7528 gUSINESS/CELL PHONE: __ N/4

GUEST FAX NUMBER: _ /A E -MAIL ADDRESS: y{;//ﬂ/fﬂ'éjﬁt’ Cemat. com

RESERVED DATES: CHECK-INDATE: Dlz/20/ 12 CHECK-OUT DATE: 02072 /7
#OF ADULTS: __ 7 #OF CHILDREN: _ 5 #OFCARS: 2

AGREEMENT: Alex & Brooke johnson,, and Guest agree as follows: Above Guest js an aduit and will be an
occupznt of the unit during the entire reserved period. Other occupants will be family members, friends or
responsible aduits. Use of the premises will be denied to persons not falling within the faregoing categories, and
as a resulr they would have to vacate the property immediately withou any refund. No additional people, than
the guests identified above, are allowed to sleep in the home, or to stay past 10 p.n. }

2. SECURITY DEPOSIT: The security deposit i $509. The security deposit is due WITHIN 10 DAYS of making
your reservation. FAILURE TO RECEIVE YOUR MONIES WITHIN THE 10 DAY PERIOD MAY RESULT IN
CANCELLATION OF YOUR RESERVATION. Your securicy deposit is fally refundable within 14 days of your
departure provided that real and personal property are in the same condition as when you arrived and all terms of
this agreement are met. Guest is liahle for all replacements 2nd repairs that are outside whar is considered nornal

wear and tear.

g ;
1

SR TET TR (oY occabin
o By &5 ?rauotéﬁrr))anightfar. =) )
vie TLAE 3oTw = '@ﬁmp =7
# ?Og/ Refundable Securiry Defosit { 4ed separate check)
B Non-refundable Cleaning Fer
$ 35 ' Total dee within 16 days of booking or not valid, ;
J 5 o PNGE W C AR -~ """Q-:E&A?\? M%)

) = D
4. CANCELLATION: Should you wish to cancel this reservation, notice of canceliation MUST BE IN WRITING

3. BAYMENT SCHEDULE (¥ you’re arriving jess than 60 days from roday) %
4 < APANVGY TTA
|

AND RECEIVED MORE THAN 62 DAYS PRIOR. TO YOUR CHECK IN DATE. We will refund the sums you
have paid, lese a $200 cancellation fee. If your notice of canceflation is RECETVED 1 E5S THANS) DAYS PRIOR
TOYOUR CHECKIN DATE, you will forfeit all sums paid, except your security deposit, unless we are able to

Te-rent the pro

P2ITY 10 someone else, 2t the same rate, for the same period. ¥ the property is rented we will onky
ancellation fec. '

sy DAL e
/ DA <D
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10.

.

CHECK IN: Check in time is 3:00 PM .é.rly check in may be allowed, with prior approval. You may drop off your
Iuggage earlicr, but housc cleaning may still be in progress and should not be disturbed. Keys WILL NOT be
issued with a balance owing or without a signed rental agreement in the owner's possession.

CHECK OUT: Check out time is 10:00 ‘ﬁvl. A later check ont may be allowed, with prior approvai. A $50 per
hour fee will be charged for each hour (ar portion thereof} past the required check out time if approval was not

given.

CLEANING: The home will be inspected, sanitized and cleaned after your departure. The $140 El/eamng fee you
have paid will provide for four hours of nonmal cleaning so that you can enjoy your vacation up to the last
moment. YOU ARE REQUIRED to leave the property in the same general condition that you received it by
making sure, dishes are done and pur away, and the home is generaliy picked up and ready to be vacuumed,
dusted and sanitized. If additional cleaning is required, appropriate charges will be deducted from your securiry
deposit at the rare of $50 per hour.

WHAT WE SUPPLY: The property is equipped and set up 2s a fully furnished properry that will include
bedspreads, linens, pillows, rowels, as well as a fully equipped kitchen, TV, VCR/DVD player, furnishings, BBQ
grill, and outdoor furniture. There will be extra charges ro your securiry deposit for replacing thess items if found

to be necessary.~”

WHAT YOU SHOULD BRING: Pessonal toiletries, clothes for warm and cool weather, camera, sunscreen, a
good book (although there are many in the house) and anything else to make your stay enjoyable.

GUESTS LIABILITY: Guest agrees to accept liahility for any damages caused to the property (other than normal
wear and tear) by Guest or Guests visitors, including, but nor limited to, landscaping, misuse of appliances,
and/or equipment furnished. If damages are in excess of the securiry deposit being held, Guest agrees ro
reimburse Alex Johnson for costs incurred to repair or replace damaged irems.

SLEEPING CAPACITY/DISTURBANCES: Guests and ali ather occupants will be required to vacate the
premises and forfeit the rentai fee and security deposit for any of the following: A. Occupancy exceeding the
sleeping capacity stated on the reservation confirmation. B. Using the premises for any illegal activity including,
but not limited to, the possession, serving or consumption of alcoholic beverages by or to persons less than 21
years of age. C. Causing damage to the premises rented or to any of the neighbering properties. D. Any other acts
which interferes with neighbors' right te quiet enjoyment of their property.

Alex & )
HOLD HARMLESS. Brooke Jobnson dc Dot assume any liabiliry for loss, damage or injury to persons or their
personal property. Neither do I accept liability for any inconvenience arising from any temporary defects or
stoppage in supply of water, gas, electricity or plumbing. Nor will. Alex Johnson: accept liability for any loss or
damage caused by weather conditions, natural disasters, or other reasons beyond their conrrol

ADDITIONAL TERMS AND CONDITIONS: The undersigned, for himself/herself, his/her heirs, assignors,
executors, and administrators, fully releases and discharges Alex & Brooke Johnson from any and all claims,
demands and causes of action by reason of any injury or whatever nature which has or have occurred, or may
occur to the undersigned, or any of his/her guests as a result of, or in connection with the cccupancy of the
premises and agrees to kold Owner free azc harmless of any claim or suit arising there from. In any action
concerning the rights, duties or liabilities of the parties to this agrzement, their principals, agents, successors or
assignees the prevailing party shall be entitled to recover reasonable attomney fees and costs

33 V4Rl Il
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14. PAYMENT BY CHECK: Guest must pay by check or wired funds. If the check is returned for NSF there will be &
$50 service charge. Keys will not be issued until the check has successfully cleared the bank. Checks should be

made payableto fi3 &x FJo fISON
MATLLING ADDRESS: This signed agreement along with 2 check, should be mailed to the following address

15
Alex Joheson Please make your check payabie 10: 7
301 Capitola Ave. Alex Johnson
Capitela, CA 95010
16. Remember that you are renting our private home; please show it the same respect ard cave vou wonld yOUur own
home. / "
Thank You,

Alex & Brooke Johason

e
GUEST SIGNATURE _\Tm DATE ¥-256 - )7
1%
GUEST SIGNATURE DATE

AV AR
o
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14:17 From:MRILBOXES ETC c2R33742478 Toa:B831

Our Beach House EAY-
242 25th Ave. 2|
Santa Cruz CA 95062 Lﬂ &
831-234-5754 cell, 831-476-5574 o
24

YACATION RENTAL AGREEMENT
PLEASE SIGN AND RETURN WTTH PAYMENT

JuN-21-2812

GUEST NAME: (First and Last)
Aderri] G

GUEST HOME ADDRESS; (Inchide Clry, State, Zip) )

2502 Cifles o, QL)-f s S~ ¢4 Tl (/

el

GURSTHomE pHONE: 64l 890 46 §%ustaess/cery, prong:

GUEST FAX NUMBER: B -MAIL ADDRESS: /h)/t ‘*«?‘.‘1 :ﬂ, P Kt AL guf [, eovr®
RESERVED DATES: CHECK-INDATE: __ ¢ =3 7 cleck-ouT DATE 22T

# OF CHILDREN: # OF CARS: 2 (/ 5

# OF ADULTS: ﬁ (&
1. AGREEMENT: Alex & Brocke Johnsen, and Guesr agree a5 follaws: Above Guest is en adule und will be an
occupant of the unte th:md"‘mmmﬂmmmmmﬁhf iy } Erlenda or
to mw&lﬁngmchcfmqgaingmw‘ and

responatble adulee. Use of the premises will be
a8 g result they would have to vacate che property immedintely without eny refund. No addiricnal pecpts, than

the guests idenrified above, are aliowed o sleep in the home, or 1o stay past 10 p.m.

Wear and Tear
3 PA N1 SCHEDULE ¢if f3 than 80 doys frooy coday )
YM% & g-)gue/omfz?gagég e frac ¥
C? o0 Rent quoted ($455 a nighr for nights)

“'? j_‘___ ‘9_ 9 2] - -
(5‘5 “£> * éﬁn@blc Scl/nty%cpndrl wﬂtcaacpagntz check)
§ Tpral duc wichin 10 days of booldng or not yajid.
bilod= §w¢ﬁ&aﬁiuu&@#ﬂfmﬁ?
4. CANCELLATION: Should you wish to cancel this reservarion, notee of ancel MUST BE [N WRITING

TO YOUR CHECK IN DATE, you wil! fcﬁﬂtallmapaid,cxncptywrmmry
the samme mte, for the same parfoc. dempmmtyismtaimwﬂiauly
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10.

1L

12.

13,

CHECK IN: Check fr time is 3-00 PM. Early check in ray be allowed, with prior approval. You may drop off your
luggage earlier, but house cleaning may still be in progress and should not be disturbed. Keys WILL NOT be
issued with a balance owing or without a signed rental agreement in the owner's possession

e o W ot d e dafe s dt e
CHECK OUT.: Check out vime ig70:00 AM, A later out may be allowed, with prior approval. A $50 per
hour fee will be charged for each af portion thereof) past the required check out rime if approval was not
given,
CLEANING: The home will be inspected, sanitized and cleaged after your departure. The $140 cleaning fee you
have paid will provide for four hours of normal cleani j i to the last
moment. YOU ARE REQUIRED to leave the property in the same general condition that you received it by
making sure, dishes are done and put away, and the home js generally picked up and ready to be vacuumed,
dusted and sanitized. If additional cleaning is required, appropriate charges wiil be deducted from your secaricy
deposir at the rate of $50 per hour.
WHAT WE SUPPLY: The property is equipped and set up as a fully irrnished property that will inchude
bedspreads, linens, pillows, towels, as well as a fully equipped kirchen, TV, VCR/DVD player, furnishings, BRQ
grill, and outdoor furniture. There will be extra charges to your security deposit for replacing these items if found

to be necessary.

WHAT YOU SHOULD BRING: Personal toiletries, clothes for warm and cool weather, camera, sunscreen, a
good book (although there are many in the house} and anything else to make your stay exjoyahle.

GUESTS LIABILITY: Guest agrees to accept lability for any damages caused to the property (other than normal
ests Visitors, including, but not limited to, landscaping, misuse of appliances,

wear and tear) by Guest or Gu
and/or equipment furnished, If damages are in excess of the security deposit being held, Guest agrees to

bur not limited to, the possession, serving or COﬂSlrmpti.[;n of alcoholic beverages by or to persons less than 21
years of age. C. Causing damage to the premises rented or to any of the neighboring properties. D. Any other acts
which inrerferes with neighbors' right to quict enjoyment of thelr property.
Alex &
iliry for loss, damage or injury to persons or their

HOLD HARMLESS Brooke Jahnson do  not assume any liab
accept labiliry for any inconvenience arising from any temporary defects or

personal property. Neither do 1
stoppage in supply of water, gas, electricity or plumbing. Nor will , Alex Johnson: accepr liability for any loss or
damage caused by weather conditions, narural disasters, or other reasons beyond their control.

ADDITIONAL TERMS AND CONDITIONS: The undersigned, for himseli/herself, his/her heirs, assignors,
executors, and administrators, fully releases and discharges Alex & Brooke Johnson from any and all claims,
demands and causes of action by reason of any injury or whatever nature which has or have occurred, or may
occur to the undersigned, or any of his/her guests as a result of, or in connéction with the occupancy of the
premises and agrees to hold Owner free and harmless of any claim or suit arising there from. In any action
concerning the rights, duties or lisbilities of the parties to this agreement, their principals, agents, successors or
assignees the prevailing party shall be entitled to recover reasonable atrorney fees and costs

36
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14. PAYMENT BY CHECK: Guest must pay by check or wired funds. If the check is returned fo i
_ ; ! : t NSF th
$50 service charge. Keys will not be issued until the check has successfully cleared the bank. Checks sﬁﬁ? :

made payable to ALEX JodnSond
15. MAIIYING ADDRESS: This signed agreement along with a check, should be mailed to the following address:
Alex Johnson st
301 Capitola Ave. Please Tﬁi l}‘;;";;fif‘* payable to: -
Capitola, CA 95010

you are renting our private home; please show it the same respect and care you would your own

16. Remember that

hoe.

Thank You,

Alex & Brocke Johnson .
;
/; - J o
GUEST SIGNATURE [/ ,/7'1(1 Yl
v
{ o

GUEST SIGNATURE

37
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JUM-21-2812 14:28 From:MRILBOXES ETC cl33742478 To:831 475 2405 | 2 T

Zhor p ki
__ Our Beach House 5 b5,
Cg/ 242 25th Ave. %3]

Santa Cruz CA 95062 47 L)/
831-234-5754 cell, 831-476-5574

VACATION RENTAL AGREEMENT
PLEASE SIGN AND RETURN WITH PAYMENT

GUEST NAME: (First and Last
ent Chhuclc EO(_{( Q

e

|
|
I
|
|
i
|

GUEST HOME ADDRESS: (Include Cicy, State, Zip)

A% ok Side D Rtk d (T 0G8RS
GUEST HOME PHON}F%;QSS ~03§€;SINES;:-20 34 % fl  SY¥28”

GUEST FAX NUMBER, 3 E -MAIL wna&ss:ﬁ‘f )i Fﬂ{'((ﬁ 4:2 2{‘@/) Lo
RESERVED DATES: CHECK-IN DATE: = CHECK-OUT DATE: ¢ / E{“
# OF ADULTS: __J)| . # OF CHILDREN: ﬁ{ porcars: [~ 2

’ || -
.. AGREEMENT: ‘ Alex & Brooke Johnson,, and Gueat agree as follows: Above Guest|is an :ic;ul_'t and will be an
occupant of the Yinde during the entire reserved period. Other occupants will be fam{ly members, friends or
responsible nths. Use of the premises will be denied ro persans not falling wichin 4 foregaing categaries, and
28 & result ll‘.‘l;lzl would have to vacate the property immediatcly without any refund. No addirional people, than
the gueats idet rified above, are allowed to slecp in the home, or o stay past 10 pan, nln "
|

! . o
2. SECURITY DEBOSIT: The security deposir & $300. The securiry deposit is due WITHIN 10 DAYS of
your reservation, FAILURE TO RECEIVE YOUR MONIES WITHIN THE 10 DAY BERIOD MAY RESULT IN
CANCELLATION OF YOUR RESERVATION. Your sccurity deposit is fully refondable within 14 days of your
departare provided that real and personal property arc in the same condition as whep you atrived and all terms of
this agrecment are met. Guest is linhle for all replacements and repairs thar are outsigle what 1s conaldered norrpal

wear and tear, l
3. PAYMENT SCHEDULE (i you're than 60 dayy from roday). '
b L 'ygt{, /medqg__ro lesy than 60 days 1) |
15039 ?cnreau ted (§ ) a night for . nights)
¢ Doy T
(‘5 c93> % R,:fu.migalc Security Deposit ( write 2 acpm):'atc check)
: .

s v . Tptal duc within 10 days of booking or not valid.
1120676, Teraldue witin 10 daysof booing 5
4, CANCELLATION: Sh Id you wish to cancel this reservarion, norice of cancellation MUST BE IN WRITING
AND RECEIVEDMORE THAN 60 DAYS PRIOR TO YOUR CHECK IN DATE. We{wil refund the sums yon
have pald, lcss a $200 cancellation fee. If your notice of cancellarion is RECEIVED LESS THAN 60 DAYS PRIOR
TO YOUR CHECK IN DATE, you will forfel all sums paid, except your security deposit, unless we are able to
re-rent the property to someone else, at the same rate, for the same pexiod. If the property is rented we will only
charge the $200 cancellarion fee. ' '
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JUN-21-2812 14:20 From:MAILBOXES ETC 2833742478

10.

n

(o]

To:831 475 249B& B

CHECK IN: Check in thine i 3:00 PM, Early check in may be allowed, with prior approval. You may drop off your
luggage earlicr, but house cleaningmay still be in progress and should not be disturbed. Keys WIILL NOT be
lssued with a balance owing or without a signed rental agreement in the owner's ppsseasion.

CHECK OUT: Check out time is 10:00 AM. A later check out may be allowed, wich prior approval. A $50 per
hour fee will bd charged for each hour (or pordon thereof) past the required check put time if approval was not
glven.
CLEANING: The home will be inapected, sanitized and cleancd after your deparryre. The $140 cleaning fee you
have paid will provide for four hours of normal cleaning so that you can enjay your|vacation up to the last

moment. YOU ARE REQUIRED to leave the property o the same general condition that you reccived it by
making sure, dighes are done and put away, and the home is generally picked up and ready to be vacuumed,
dusted and sanitized, If additional cleaning is requiced, appropriate charges will bg deducted from your security

deposit at the rate of $50 per hour.

WHAT WE SUPPLY: The property is equipped and set up as a fully fumished property thar will include
bedspreads, linens, pillows, towels, as well as a fully equipped kirchen, TV, VCR/DVD player, furnishings, BBQ
grill, and ourdopr furniture. There will be extra charges to your security depodit for replacing these jrems if found

to be necessary,

WHAT YOU SHOULD BRING: Personal toiletres, clothes for warm and cool wedther, camera, sunscreen, 2
good baak (although there are many iv the house) and anyrhing clsc to make your geay enjoyable.

GUESTS LIABILITY: Guest agrees to accept lability for any damages caused to the property (other chan normal
wear and tear) by Guest or Guests visitors, including, but not limited to, Jandscaping, misusc of appliances,
and/or equipment furnished. If damages are in excess of the security deposit being eld, Guest agrees to
reimburse Alex Johnson  for costa incured to repair or replace damaged ftems.

|
SLEEPING CAPACITY/DISTURBANCES: Guests and all other occupants will be fred ro vacate the

premises and forfeit the renral fee and securiry deposit for any of the fallowing; A, pancy exceeding the
aleeping capacity stated on the reservation confirmation. B. Uaing the premises for kny lllegal activity inchuding,
but not limited to, the possession, serving or consumption of alcoholic beverages by or ro persons less than 21
years of age. C. Causing damage to the premiscs rented or to any of the neighboring properties. D. Any other acts
which interferes with neighbors' right to quiet enjoyment of their property.

} Alex &
HOLD HARMLESS Brooke Johnsondo  not assume any Hability for loss, damage of injury to persons or their

personal property, Neither do 1 aceepr linbility for any inconvenience arising from apy temporary defects or
stoppage in supply of water, gas, electricity or plumbing, Nor will. Alex Joboson: acgept liahility for any loss or
damage caused by wearher conditions, natural disasters, or other reagons beyond their control,

ADDITIONAL TERMS AND CONDITIONS: The undcrsigx‘led. for himself/heraelf, | helrs, asaignors,
executors, and administrators, fully releases and diecharges Alex & Brooke Johnson from any and all claims,
demands and causes of action by reason of any injury or whatever nature which hasor bave occurred, or may

oceur to the undersigned, or any of his‘her guests as a result. of, or in connéction with the occupancy of the
premises and agrees to hold Owner free and harmless of any claim or sult arising cthere from, In any action
concerning the rights, duties or labilites of the parties to this agreement, thelr pringipals, agencs, successors or
assignees the prevailing party shall be entitled to recover reasonable attorney fees and coats
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JUN-21-2812 14:28 From:MAILBOXES E£TC c2E33742473 Te:831 475 2406 P3¢

|

14. PAYMENT BY CHECK: Guest must pay by check or wired funds, If the check fsfrerurned for NSE thepe will be g
" $50service charge. Keys will not be issued until the check has successfully ¢l the bank Checks should be

made payable tor ALEX TJovrSon

15, MAILLING ADDRESS; This signed agreement along with a check, ehould be maﬁlled to the following address:
Alex Johnson Please make your chock payable to: |
301 Capitoln Ave. Alex Johnson j

Capitola, CA 95010

16. Remember that you are renting our private home; plense show it the same respectjand care you would your own

home. |
Thank Yon, [
Alex & Brooke Johnson ’
GUEST SIGNA (_/ \—@ @éﬂ _ pare _ (o é ///&l
@,
GUEST SIGNATURE DATE f
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Our Beach House
242 25th Ave.
Santa Cruz CA 95062
831-234-5754 cell, 831-476-5574

VACATION RENTAL AGRFEMENT
P{EASE SIGN AND RETURN WITH PAYMENT

GUEST NAME: (First and Last)
L\U(/K b/} Vie
GUEST HOME ADDRESS: (Incinde Cigf, State, Zip)
133 Prpsks e Doz [d_ 5. Jb P2y
=28 §37 J;;J’SINESS/CELLPHONE: YIS —FB46~-S2Yy

GUEST HOME PHONE:

GUEST FAX NUMBER: E -MAIL ADDRESS: Ccla\/ \c,(O I-”’ r L lep by
A /G

RESERVED DATES: CHFCK-IN DATE: % CHECK-OUT BATE: %

# OF ADULTS: 2 # OF CHILDREN: ¥OFCARS: &

L. AGREEMENT: Alex & Brooke Jobnson, and Guest agree as follows: Above Guest is an adult and will be an
occupant of the unit during the entire reserved period. Other occupants will be family members, friends or
responsible adults. Use of the premises will be denied to persons not falling within the foregoing categories, and
as a result they would have to vacate the property immediately without any refund. No addirional people, than
the guests identified above, are allowed ro sleep in the home, or to stay past 10 p.m.

2. SECURITY DEPOSIT: The security deposit i $500,The security deposit is due WITHIN 10 DAYS of making
your reservation. FAILURE TO RECEIVE YOUR MONIES WITHIN THE 10 DAY PERIOD MAY RESULT IN

3. PAYMENT SCHEDULE (if you e arriving less than 60 da 2vs from roday)

79 G-5 Yo ToTnax

1,639 Rent auoted (¢ ))a night for . nighes)

(5 ~ Refundable Security Deposit ( write separate check)
140 Non-refundable Cleaning Fee

s"i-p 26676, e I'Totégxé“zthinwdaysofbookingornotva]ji

4. CANCELLATION: Should you wish to cancel this reservation, notice of cancellation MUST BE IN WRITING
AND RECEIVED MORE THAN 65 DAYS PRIOR TO YOUR CHECK IN DATE. We will refund the sums you
have paid, less a $200 cancellation fee. If your notice of cancellation is RECEIVED LESS THAN 60 DAYS PRIOR
TO YOUR CHECK IN DATE, you will forfeit all sums paid, except your security deposit, unless we are ableto
re-rent the property to someone else, at the same rate, for the same period. If the property is rented we will only

charge the $200 cancellation fee.
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www.bizcap.com

Alex Johnson
301 Capitola Ave.

Capitola CA 95010

Re: Rental 8/3/12- 8/6/12 242 25th Ave. Santa Cruz CA 95062

Dear Randy,

We are looking forward to our rental weekend 8/3/12- 8/6/12. Please confirm receipt and send back a a

countersigned agreement. Thank you

Chuck Doyle

hie )<
Ce Ny S-S0~ SITYY

230 CALIFORNIA STREET, SUITE -}?Ol-,I",LSAN Francisco, CA 94111 191 Post Roap WEsr, Westrort, CT 06880
TEL. (888) 499-4775 AND (415) 989-0970 Fax (415) 5323490 TeL. (203) 221-2605 Fax (415) 532-3200
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10.

12.

CHECK IN: Check in time is 3:00 PM. Early check in may be allowed, with prior approval. You may drop off your
luggage earlier, but house cleaning may still be in progress and should not be disturbed. Keys WILL NOT be
issued with a balance owing or without a signed rental agreement in the owner’s possession.

CHECK OUT: Check out time is 10:00 AM. A later check out may be allowed, with prior approval. A $50 per
hour fee will be charged for each hour (or portion thereof) past the required check out time if approval was not

given.

CLEANING: The home will be inspected, sanitized and cleaned after your departure. The $140 cleaning fee you
have paid will provide for four hours of normal cleaning so that you can enjoy your vacation up to the last

moment. YOU ARE REQUIRED to leave the property in the same general condition that you received it by
making sure, dishes are done and put away, and the home is generally picked up and ready to be vacuumed,

dusted and sanitized. If additional cleaning is required, appropriate charges will be deducted from your security
deposit at the rate of $50 per hour.

WHAT WE SUPPLY: The property is equipped and set up as a fully furnished property that will include
bedspreads, linens, pillows, towels, as well as a fully equipped kirchen, TV, VCR/DVD player, furnishings, BBQ
grill, and outdoor furniture. There will be extra charges to your security deposit for replacing these items if found

to be necessary.

WHAT YOU SHOULD BRING: Personal roiletries, clothes for warm and cool weather, camera, sunscreen, a
good book (although there are many in the house) and anything else to make your stay enjoyable.

GUESTS LIABILITY: Guest agrees to accept liability for any damages caused to the property (other than normal
wear and tear) by Guest or Guests visitors, including, but not limited to, landscaping, misuse of appliances,
and/or equipment furnished. If damages are in excess of the security deposit being held, Guest agrees to
reimburse Alex Johnson for costs incurred to repair or replace damaged irems.

SLEEPING CAPACITY/DISTURBANCES: Guests and all other occupants will be required to vacare the
premises and forfeit the rental fee and security deposit for any of the following: A. Occupancy exceeding the
sleeping capacity stated on the reservation confirmation. B. Using the premises for any illegal activity including,
but not limited to, the possession, serving or consumption of alcoholic beverages by or to persons less than 21
years of age. C. Causing damage to the premises rented or to any of the neighboring properties. D. Any other acts
which interferes with neighbors' right to quiet enjoyment of their property.

Alex & ’
HOLD HARMILESS Brooke Johnsonde  not assume any liability for loss, damage or injury to persons or their
personal property. Neither do T accept liability for any inconvenience arising from any temporary defects or
stoppage in supply of water, gas, electricity or plumbing. Nor will | Alex Johnson: accept liability for any loss or
damage caused by weather conditions, natural disasters, or other reasons beyond their control.

ADDITIONAL TERMS AND CONDITIONS: The undersigned, for himself/herself, his/her heirs, assignors,
executors, and administrators, fully releases and discharges Alex & Brooke Johnson from any and all claims,
demands and causes of action by reason of any injury or whatever nature which has or have occurred, or may
occur to the undersigned, or any of his/her guests as a result of, or in connéction with the occupancy of the
premises and agrees to hold Owner free and harmless of any claim or suit arising there from. In any action
concerning the rights, duties or liabilities of the parties to this agreement, their principals, agents, successors or
assignees the prevailing party shall be entitled to recover reasonable attorney fees and costs
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14. PAYMENT BY CHECK: Guest must pay by check or wired funds. If the check is returned for NSF there will be a
$50 service charge Keys will not be issued until the check has successfully cleared the bank. Checks should be

made payable to’ ALE TodnJsSon?
15. MAILLING ADDRESS: This signed agreement along with a check, should be mailed to the following address:

Alex Johpson " Please make your check payable to: -*
301 .Capltoia Ave. Alex Johnson
Capitola, CA 95010

16. Remember that you are renting our private home: please show it the same respect and care you would your own

home.

Thank You,

Alex & Brooke Johnson

GUEST SIGNATURE @ﬁ /\L DATE é/ 2] /d?.

DATE

GUEST SIGNATURE
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JUN-21-2812 14:17 From:MAILBOES ETC 833742478

Our Beach House AL
242 25th Ave. 52 |
Santa Cruz CA 95062 415
831-234-5754 cell, 831-476-5574 ¢
240

VACATION RENTAL AGREFMENT
PLEASE SIGN AND RETURN WITH PAYMENT

GUEST NAME; (Flrst and Last) _
=jz«'\(\€‘, ? %md‘h (C&\r\d %‘é\,w\i\\i ’\ K 'aa gQL{QC\\\Q‘ “ % 'r'vu; Hf\
, U A}

GUEST HCJME ADDRESS: (Inchade Clry, State, Zip) '
1 4o™ Sk GF 20 Yo Sy Saccawmente A G5\

Tane s B . " o
GUESTHOME PHONE: 1l " 205-(592  BUSENESS/CELL PHONE: il - L0S - 26 i
GUEST FAX NUMBER: A £ -MAILADDRESS: _janiep st LyS @ g imas), com
RESERVED DATES: CHECK-INDATE: D _ CHECK-OUTDATE: _ 2 [{ %>
#OFADULTS: __ & (5% ) 4OFCHIDREN: _ 2 #0pcags. 2
(e i
L AGREEMENT: Alex & Brooke Johnson, and Guest agree a3 follows: Above Guest {5 an adult and will be an
. S v

ov 3 (ewa CR'«N.’_:JQ)

3. PAYMENT SCHEDULE (/) v arriving less than 60 daps from roday)
?‘7 8 q')"gu‘fo TOY T a v
«FO Rent cugted ($52) a night for -nights)

<Gow> - I(icﬁmdnhlc Sclcu'ﬁiyl)'cpod:(wﬂmaml;aznm check)
$ %,?)‘Q Traldlwu&lthinwdnyanfbmldngornu:vnhd.

4. CANCELLATION: Should Jou wish to cancel thia rescrvaddon, notice of cancellation MUST BE [N WRITING
AND RECEIVED MORE THAN 60 DAYS PRIOR TO YOUR CHECK IN DATE. We will refund the sums you
have paid, less & $200 cancellavion fee. Ifyour notice of cancellation fg RECEIVED LESS THAN 60 DAYS PRIOR

TUYOURCHECKINDATE,yuuWinor&itRHsumeaid, EXCCPL your security depoait, unless we are able to
och:hcpmpcnyiammdwcudnonly

rerpent the property to someone else, at the same ate, for the same pexd
charge the $200 canceliation fee.
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JUN-21-2812 14:17 From:MAILBONES ETC

10,

c£A33742478 To:831 475 2406 F.273

CHECK IN: Checkin tirae is 3:00 PM. Eaxly check in may be ellowed, with prior approval. You may drop off your
caning may sull be in progreas and should not be disturbed, Keys WILL NOT be

‘lm:mﬂkr.buthmscd
with a balanoe owing or without a signed rental agreement in the OWner's possession,

CHECKOUI‘:Chmkmmnlmmm.ﬁhmchukmtmy&nﬂowad,wi:hptir.trappmva!.A $30 per
hour fee will be charged for each hour (or portion ﬂmf)paatthetetmi::dnheckoutmnﬂfnppmvalmsm

given.
CLEANING: The home will be inspected, sanirized and cleaned after your departure. The $140 cleaning fee you
hﬂvcpaid\ﬁllpmvldcforfomhmn-aofnormaldwﬂngmdmywcanuﬂoymnmdﬂnupm:hem
mn:n:.YOUAREREQIHREDmlmvc:hcpmputyinthcmmcgcnnalcondmonthntymrmdvedkhy
icked up and ready ro be vacuumed,

WHAT WE SUPPLY; The property is equipped and set up as a fully firnished property that will inchide
bedspreads, linena, pillows, towels, as well a5 n fully equipped kitchen, TV, VCR/DVD player, furnishings, BBQ
grill, and ovedoor furniture. There will be extra uhagesmyowmm:yd:poai:formphdngm.fmﬂfmnd

1o be pecessary,
WHAT YOU SHOULD BRING: Personal tofletries, clorhes for warm and cool weather, curnera, simacreen, a
good boolk (although there ore rany in d}chwac)mdnnythh)gdncmmakcymmymjcynﬂg

GUESTS LIABILITY: Guest agrees to accepe Habiliry for any darnages cansed to the properey (other than norml
adtors, including, but not limited to, landscaping, misnge t(afapp!imm.

wc;randmr) by Guest or Guests vi
an oraquipmcntﬁmjahui.lfdamaguminmessufﬂmmﬁty sit being held, Gueast agrees to
reimburse Alex Johnsoo  for costs tncurred tompalrurmphncdmamum.

SLEEPING CAPACITY/DISTURBANCES: Guests and all other oceupants will be required to vacate the
ing the

premiges and forfeit the rental fee and aecuntydcposlt{orauyafth:faﬂnwing:A.Oowpancymmg
sleeping capacity stated om the reservation confirmarion. B, Usi the premises for any fllegal activiry inchuding,
but not limired to, the pogsession, serving or consumption of alcohalic beverages by of to persons less than 21

ymofagaCCauﬂngdunngtm&mmMmmmdmmmynfﬂmmighbaﬁngmD.Anyod::rm

which ingerferes with neighbors' vgh to quict cojoyment of their property.
Alen & i
HOLD HARMIESS Brooke Johnson do mnmcmyﬁabﬂiwfmhsa%uxhﬁmwpmmm

. personal property. Ndﬂmdolacccptﬂnbm:yfmmyiumnvmicnmanﬁng&mmy defecrs or
lex Johnson: ace morlnylma&
control,

sxoppage in supply of water, gus, electzicity or plumbing, Norwill, A
domzge caused by wenther conditions, natnral disesters, or other reasons beyond their
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JUN-21-2812 14:17 From:MAILBOXES ETC 2833742478 To:831 475 2466 F.323

14. PAYMENT BY CHECK: Guest must pay by check or wired funds, I the check is reurned for NSF there will
mmm&mmﬂnmhmdunﬂth:chcckmmﬂydwmﬂth:mCht:cksugeouldb:ci
made payable to' At'@x  Jo Ha/Son

15. MAILLING ADDRESS: This aigned agreement along with a check, should be mailed to the following address:
Alex Johnmon :
301 i Ave, Ploase n;aii: )}zur check payublo o
Capitols, CA 93010

you are renting our private home; please show it the same respect and care you would your own

16. Remember that
home,

Thank Yon,

Alex & Brooke Johnson
DATE 7 - g - Ro)2.

Gu}:s-rsrcmwne_jfg& %M
/(%é&ﬁéﬁ_/ DATRE /-3 -Ro/2

GUEST SIGNATURE
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Our Beach House 5

242 25th Ave.
Santa Cruz CA 95062
831-234-5754 cell, 831-476-5574

VACATION RENTAL AGREEMENT
PLEASE SIGN AND RETURN WITH PAYMENT

&
. . /

GUEST{_I)\IAME: (First and Last)
y :

gisela. + lnomas J/}f«f;k,i, /1)
GUEST HOME ADDRESS: (Include City, State, Zip) o
Tt EdeEM00R Adane, E e e 1L WA 9820 3
GUEST HOME PHONE: ‘1 25. 355 ¢/b 2 BusiNgss/CELL pHONE: L/ .
GUEST FAX NUMBER: ___ E-MAIL ADDRESS: _( Sl KN Aotima /. ¢ a_ .
RESERVED DATES: CHECK-INDATE: |5 Jo)/ Y 20/3 CHECK-OUT DATE: = July <013 (3)wghts
# OF ADULTS: © # OF CHILDREN; 2. #OFCARS: _\ 3 ~ U/

Maximum: § Adults ( County Code section 13.10.694(d)(1)(D)).

1. AGREEMENT: Alex & Brooke J ohnson,, and Guest agree as follows: Above Guest is an adult and will be an
occupant of the unit during the entire reserved period. Other occupants will ily members) friends or
responsible adults. Use of the premises will e denied to persons not falling within the regoing categories, and
28 a result they would have to vacate the property immediarely without any refund. No additional people, than

3. PAYMENT SCHEDULFE (i you're arriving Jess than 60 dzys from today)

; . 1357
"{i’ +Hoo iy o?“Rem quoted ($959) a nighe {om)
,{:-H-Mc?.zf,@,—u-ﬂ . e
R 78 TOT TRAX 2) . ,}_ E‘BT
< 5o Refundable Security Deposit ( writqa separate check) (v, BA PA LA ceon ‘
J Non- ble Cleaning Fee = bur-c&@:}cﬂ‘ nwe 1
D LS8 due within 10 days of booking or not valid. .
%, to¥ <£ Oy Rexyes, BooMIG- Far 7Hug DATES
4. CANCELLATION: Should you wish to cancel this reservation, notice of cancellation MUST BE IN WRITING
AND RECEIVED MORE THAN 60 DAYS PRIOR TO YOUR CHECK IN DATE. We will refund the sums you
have paid, less a $200 cancellation fee. If your notice of cancellation is RECEIVED | ESS THAN 60 DAYS PRIOR
TO YOUR CHECK IN DATE, you will forfeit all sums paid, EXCEpL your security deposit, unless we are able ro
re-rent the property to someone else, at the same rate, for the same pefiod. If the property is rented we will only

charge the $200 cancellation fee. L«

s

e
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10.

22,

CHECK IN: Check in time is 3:00 PM. Early check in may be allowed, with prior approval. You may drop off your
Iuggage eatlier, but house cleaning may still be in progress and should not be disturbed. Keys WILL NOT be
issued with a balance owing or without a signed rental agreement in the owner’s possession.

CHECK OUT: Check out time is 10:00 AM. A later check out may be allowed, with prior approval. A $50 per
hour fee will be charged for each hour (or portion thereof) past the required check out rime if approval was not

given.

CLEANING: The home will be inspected, sanitized and cleaned after your departure. The $140 cleaning fee you
have paid will provide for four hours of normal cleaning so that you can enjoy your vacation up to the last
moment. YOU ARE REQUIRED to leave the property in the same general condition that you received it by
making sure, dishes are done and put away, and the home is generally picked up and ready to be vacuumed,
dusted and sanitized. If additional cleaning is required, appropriate charges will be deducted from your security
deposir at the rate of $50 per hour.

WHAT WE SUPPLY: The property is equipped and set up as a fully furnished property that will include
bedspreads, linens, pillows, towels, as well as a fully equipped kitchen, TV, VCR/DVD player, furnishings, BBQ
grill, and outdoor furniture. There will be extra charges to your security deposit for replacing these items if found

to be necessary.

WHAT YOU SHOULD BRING: Personal toiletries, clothes for warm and cool weather, camera, sunscreen, a
good book (although there are many in the house) and anything else to make your stay emjoyable.

GUESTS LIABILITY: Guest agrees to accept liability for any damages caused to the property (other than normal
wear and tear) by Guest or Guests visitors, including, but not limited to, landscaping, misuse of appliances,
and/or equipment firnished. If damages are in excess of the security deposit being held, Guest agrees to
reimburse Alex Johnson for costs incurred to repair or replace damaged irems.

SLEEPING CAPACITY/DISTURBANCES: Guests and all other occupants will be required to vacate the
premises and forfeit the rental fee and security deposit for any of the following: A. Occupancy exceeding the
slecping capacity stated on the reservation confirmation. B. Using the premises for any illegal activity including,
butuotlimitedto,thepossmsion,sendngorcunsumpﬁonnfalcohoﬁcbevcmgesbyormpemonslesst;ban 2
years of age. C. Causing damage to the premises rented or to any of the neighboring properties. D. Any other acts
which interferes with neighbors' right to quiet enjoyment of their property.

Alex & ’
HOLD HARMLESS. Brooke Johnson do - Dot assume any liability for loss, damage or infury to persons or their
personal property. Neither do J accept liability for any inconvenience arising from any temporary defects or
stoppage in supply of water, gas, electricity or plumbing. Nor will . Alex Johnson: accept liabiliry for any loss or
damage caused by weather conditions, natural disasters, or other reasons beyond their control.

ADDITIONAL TERMS AND CONDITIONS: The undersigned, for himself/herself, his/her heirs, assignors,
executors, and administrators, fully releases and discharges Alex & Brooke Johnson from any and all claims,
demands and causes of action by reason of any injury or whatever nature which has or have occurred, or may
occur to the undersigned, or any of his/her guests as a result of, or in connection with the occupancy of the
premises andagt&stoholdmecr&eeandharmlessofanydaimursuiraﬁsingthmfmmbJ any action
concerning the rights, duties or liabilities of the parties to this agreement, their principals, agents, successors or
assignees the prevailing party shall be entitled to recover reasonable artorney fees and costs

49

T S,



4. PAYMENT BY CHECK: Guest must pay by check or wired funds. If the check is returned for NSF i
$50 service charge. Keys will not be issued until the check has successfully cleared the bankozihcck:b s(ltlmoul“sﬂ bebe :

made payableto' At &x  To Ha/Son
5. MAILLING ADDRESS: This signed agreement along with a check, should be mailed to the following address:
Alex Johnson Please make your check payable to: .

301 Capitola Ave,
. Johns
Capitola, CA 95010 Al Johuaon

16. R i i : i
boa;l-xzmber that you are renting our private home; please show it the same respect and care yon would your own

Thank You,

Alex & Brooke Johnson

,//:Il/ -/';.:' -
b Mool
GUEST SIGNATURE _/| /i A A EX e/ DATE / 7 v ies
Al‘:;:/:/ﬁ/ﬁ’//‘} ™ 7 . o
{,l £ { ( 4 .rﬂ/", e
GUEST SIGNATURE _\/ /L owiaa ) il DATE | 7 Mter 20/
. e

¢

Maximum number of 16 guests allowed for celebrations and gatherings between 8:00 a.m. and
10:00 p.m..(County Code section 13.10.694(d)(1)(D)).

Maximum of 4 vehicles allowed. (County Code section 13.10.694(d}(1)X(D)). 2 Live Oak
Parking Permits for weekends and holidays are provided and need to remain at the property
when not in use, please remember to return them before check out ($14 each).

Quiet Hours are between 10:00 p.m. and 8:00 a.m. please turn down music after 10-:00 and
“take it inside”. (County Code section 8.30.010).

Trash must be kept in closed containers and not allowed to accumulate (County Code section
7.20.005, et seq.).
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Uur Beach House (3
242 25th Ave,
Santa Cruz CA 95062
831-234-5754 cell, 831-476-5574

VACATION RENTAL AGREEMENT
PLEASE SIGN AND RETURN WITH PAYMENT

GUEST NAME: (First and Last) |
LAUREN Mintoaon :

GUEST HOME ADDRESS; (Include City, State, Zip)

2200 Stenic Dyive Madey Ca 95555

' BUSINESS/@@PHONE: 209220 (Lo

GUEST HOME PHONE:
GUEST FAX NUMBER: -MAIL ADDRESS: L MInAzadn ¢ g/w’l acl.com
RESERVED DATES: CHECK-IN DATE: _' | / 2% Jb7__cnsexonr DATE: /2.9 [1 5
# OF ADULTS: g #OF CHILDREN: __ A #(OF CARS: el
Maximum: 8 Adults LCountg Code section 13.10.694(d)(1)()). , ~
1. AGREEMENT: Alex & Brooke Johnson,, and Guest agree as follows: Ahove Guest 15 an adult and will be an
occupant of the unit during the entire reserved period, Other occupants will be family members, friends or
thin the foregoing categories, and

responaible adults, Use of the premises will be denied to persons not falling wi
as a result they would have to vacate the property immediately without any refund. No additional people, than

the guests identified above, are allowed to sleep in the home, o to stay past 10 p.m.

the same condition as when you arrved and all terms of

departure provided that real and personal property are in
this agreement are met. Guest is liable for all replacements and repairs that are outside whar {s considered narmal

wear and tear,
3. PAYMENT SCHEDULE (i you're arriving Jess than 60 days from today)
NLL YN S
& 2,900 Rent cuoted 462555 stk .
PAYPA L A ccant RS

“IC (78% Tor . )
< % oo > R&ﬁndabggmﬂt;@egm (writesa separate check) 0 £,
P ¥ Non-refundable Clesning Fee - ¥ surPer@ gestunet-
due within 10 days of booking or not valid,

$ i To
BB 450.:;% Rexepves, Bkt For. raar D OST BEIN
tion WRITING

4. CANCELLATION: Should you wish to cancel this Teservation, notice of cancella
AND RECEIVED MORE THAN 60 DAYS PRIOR TO YOUR CHECK IN DATE. We will refund the sUms you
have pald, less a $200 cancellation fee. If your notice of cancellation is RECEIVED LESS THAN 60 DAYS PRIOR
fpza.id, except your security deposit, unless we are able to

TO YOUR CHECK IN DATE, you will forfeit all sums
re-ent the property to someone else, at the same rate, for the same period. If the property is rented we will only
charge the $200 cancellation fee.
%\
£ ,

51



S

10.

1.

12

CHECK IN: Check in time is 3:00 PM. Early check in may be allowed, with prior approval. You may drop off your
luggage earlier, but house cleaning may still be in progress and should not be disturbed. Keys WILL NOT be
issued with a balance owing or without a signed rental agreement in the owner's possession,

CHECK OUT: Check ot time is 10:00 AM. A later check out may be allowed, with prior approval. A $50 per
hour fee will be charged for each hour (or portion thereof) past the required check out pime if approval was not

given.

CLEANING: The home will be inspected, sanitized and cleaned after your departure. The $140 cleaning fee you
that you can enjoy your vacation up to the last

have paid will provide for four hours of normal cleaning 5o
the same general condition that you received it by

moment. YOU ARE REQUIRED to leave the property in
e is generally picked up and ready to be vacuumed,

making sure, dishes are done and put away, and the hom
dusted and sanitized, If additional cleaning is required, appropriate charges will be deducted from your security

deposit at the rate of $50 per hour.

is equipped and set up as a fully fornished property that will include
8 well as a fully equipped kitchen, TV, VCR/DVD player, fumnishings, BBQ

WHAT WE SUPPLY: The property
ity deposit for replacing these items if found

bedspreads, linens, pillows, towels, 4
grill, and outdoor furniture. There will be extra charges to your secu

to be necessary.

WHAT YOU SHOULD BRING: Personal rofletries, clothes for
good book (although there are many in the house) and anything

GUESTS LIABILITY: Guest agrees to accept liability for any damages caused to the property (other than normal
wear and tear) by Guest or Guests visitors, including, but not limited to, landscaping, misuse of appliances,
and/or equipment furnished. If damages are in excess of the security deposit being held, Guest agrees to
reimburse Alex Johnson for costs Incurred to repair or replace damaged items.

warm and cool weather, camera, sunscreen, a
else to make your stay enjoyable.

SLEEPING CAPACITY/DISTURBANCES: Guests and all other occupants will be required to vacate the
premises and forfeft the rental fee and security deposit for any of the following: A. Occu ncy exceeding the
sleeping capacity stated on the reservation confirmation, B. Uszing the premises for any i egal activity including,
but not limited to, the possession, serving or consumption of alcoholic beverages by or to petsons less than 2]
years of age. C. Causing damage to the premises rented or to any of the nefghboring properties, D, Any other acts
which interferes with neighbors' right to quiet enjoyment of their property.

Alex &
HOLD HARMIESS. Brooke Johnson o not assume any liability for loss, damage or infury to persons or their
personal property. Neither do 1 accept liability for any inconventence arlsing from any temporary defects or
stoppage in supEIy of water, gas, electricity or plumbing. Nor will, Alex Johnson: accept liability for any loss or
y weather conditions, natural disasters, or other reasons beyond their control,

damage caused

ADDITIONAL TERMS AND CONDITIONS: The undersigned, for himself/herself, his/her heirs, assignors,
executors, and administrators, fully releases and discharges Alex & Brooke Johnson from any and all claims,
demands and causes of action by rezson of any injury or whatever nature which has o have occurred, or may
occur to the undersigned, or any of his/her guests as a result of, or in connéction with the occupancy of the
premises and agrees to hold Owner free and harmless of any claim or suit arising there from, In any action
concerning the rights, duties or lahilitles of the parties to this agreement, thelr principals, agents, successors or

assignees the prevailing party shall be entitled to recover reasonable attorney fees and costs
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14. PAYMENT BY CHECK: Guest must pay by check or wired funds. If the check §
_ j s returned f g
$50 service charge. Keys will not be fssued until the check has successfully cleared ﬂ]:gznkog}fii:h a?mﬂvgubebe :

made payable to’ ALEX JoHnSon
15. MAILLING ADDRESS: This signed agreement along with a check, should be matled to the following address:
Alex Johnson Pleass make your check payable to: >

301 Capitola Ave.
Capitela, CA 95010 Alex Johnson

16, Remember that yon are renting our private home: please show it the same Tespect and care yon would your own

home.
Thank You,
Alex & Brooke Johnson — s e
Q S < )
GUESTSIGNATURE _><—Bcey Hs  _  § paTE -
GUEST SIGNATURE ) DATE
——— e

Maximum number of 16 guests aljowed for celebrat'ions and gatherings between 8:00 a.m. and
10:00 p.m..(County Code section 13.10.694(d)(1)}(D)).

Maximum of 4 vehicles allowed. (County Code section 13,10.694(d)(1)(D)). 2 Live Oak
Parking Permits for weekends and holidays are provided and need to remain at the property
when not in use, please remember to return them before check out ($14 each).

Quiet Hours are between 10:00 p.m, and 8:00 a.m. please turn down music after 10:00 and
“take it inside”. (County Cede section 8.30.010).

Trash must be kept in closed containers and not allowed to accumulate (County Code section
7.20.005, et seq.).




Qur Beach House

242 25th Ave,
Santa Cruz CA 95062
831-234-5754 cell, 831-476-5574

VACATION RENTAL AGREEMENT
PLEASE SIGN AND RETURN WITH PAYMENT

GUEST NAME: (First and Last)

// 0}(//04: J_aha ) 77m /L/ /’jmfzz (A

GUEST HOME ADDRESS: (Inchude Ciy, State, Z1p
£IKL 7o Feoler T@ E,’%‘ CA. 25377

GUEST HOME P%@Ng) %0 ¢35 BUSINESS/CE/LL PHONE: (M) AW /(
GUEST FAX NUMBER: E -MAIL ADDRESS: _ﬁ%ﬁ@@m&&éﬂg £

RESERVED DATES: CHECK-IN DATE: 7/ 3@// 2 CHECK-OUT DATE: %’@2—_{
#OFADULTS, 4/ #OF CHILDREN: _ %/ #OFCARS: AL

Maximum: 8 Adults Cmm% Code section 13.10.694(d)(1)(D)).
1. AGREEMENT: Alex & Brooke Johnson, gnd Guest agree as follows: Above Guest is an adult and will be an

it during the entire res«_awed period. Other occupants will be family members, friends or

wear and tear,
3. PAYMENT SCHEDULE (¥ you're arriving fess than 60 days from today)
%{ / %‘9\5 Rent quoted @?Sf.?) a night for Bmghta) 5
<BoO Y gi'ufggbig_s(‘;’u’m; %ﬁz (writea sep;gate check) oﬁ R PAPAT K ceomt BasT?
S— Noz- ble C. Fee 7 surfer@gotinet

$ Totgl due within 10 days of booking or not valid,
%‘ t,é?-g <5¢C) Reteyyee, MG FOR. 78U f&#‘ﬂ%

: ¥ 5 i on ST BE IN WRITING
AND RECEIVED MORE THAN 60 DAYS PRIOR TO YOUR CHECK IN DATE. We will refund the sums you
have paid, less  $200 cancellation fee. If your notice of cancellation is RECETVED LESS THAN 60 DAYS PRIOR

TO YOUR CHECK IN DATE, you will forfeit all sums paid, except your security deposit, unless e are able to

re-rent the property to someone
charge the £200 cancellation fee,
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10.

CHECK IN: Check in time is 3:00 PM. Early check in may be allowed, with prior approval, You may drop off your
luggage earlier, but house cleaning may still be in progress and should not be disturbed. Keys WILL NOT be
issued with a balance owing or without 2 signed rental agreement in the owner's possession.

CHECK OUT: Check out time is 10:00 AM. A later check out may be allowed, with prior approval. A $30 per
hour fee will be charged for each hour (or portion thereof) past the required check out time if approval was not
given.

CLEANING: The home will be inspected, sanitized and cleaned after your departure. The $140 cleaning fee you
have paid will provide for four hours of normal cleaning so that you can ejoy your vacation up to the last
moment, YOU ARE REQUIRED to leave the property in the same general condition that you recelved itby
making sure, dighes are done and put away, and the home is generally picked up and ready to be vacuumed,
dusted and sanitized. If additional cleaning is required, appropriate charges will be deducted from your security
deposit at the rate of $50 per hour.

WHAT WE SUPPLY: The property is equipped and set up as a fully furnished property that will include
bedspreads, linens, pillows, towels, as well a8 a fully equipped kitchen, TV, VCR/DVD player, furnishings, BBQ
grill, and outdoor furniture. There will be extra charges to your security deposit for replacing these ftems if found

to be necegsary.
WHAT YOU SHOULD BRING: Personal tolletries, clothes for warm and cool weather, camera, sunscreen, a
good bock (although there are many in the house) and anything else to make your stay enjoyable,

GUESTS LIABILITY: Guest agrees to accept liability for any damages caused to the property (other than normal
wear and tear) by Guest or Guests visitors, including, but not limired to, landscaping, misuse of appliances,
and/or equipment furnished. If damages are in excess of the security deposit being held, Guest agrees to
refmburse Alex Johnson forcosts incurred to repair or replace damaged items,

SLEEPING CAPACITY/DISTURBANCES: Guests and all other occupants will be required to vacate the
premises and forfeit the rental fee and security deposit for any of the following: A. Occupancy exceeding the
sleeping capacity stated on the reservation confirmation, B. Using the premises for any illegal activity including,
but not limited to, the possession, serving or consumption of alcoholic beverages by or to persons less than 21
years of age. C. Causing damage to the premises rented or to any of the neighboring properties. D. Any other acts
which interferes with neighbors' right to quiet enjoyment of their property,

Alex &
damage or injury to persons or their

- HOLD HARMLESS: Brooke Johnsondo  not assume any liability for Inss,
arising fromi any temporary defects or

personal property. Neither do I accep liability for any inconvenience
stoppage in supply of water, gas, electricity or plumbing. Nor will . Alex Johnson: accept liability for any loss or
damage caused by weather conditions, natural disasters, or other reasons beyond their control.

ADDITIONAL TERMS AND CONDITIONS; The undersigned, for himself/hetself, his/her heirs, assignors,
executors, and administrators, fully releases and discharges Alex & Brooke Johnson from any and all claims,
demands and causes of action by reason of any injury or whatever nature which has or have occurred, or may
occur to the undersigned, or any of his/her guests as a result of, or in connéction with the occupancy of the
premises and agrees to hold Owner free and harmless of any claim or suit arising there from. In any action
concerning the rights, duties or liabilities of the parties to this agreement, their principals, agents, stocessors or

assignees the prevailing party shall be entitled to recaver reasonable attorney fees and costs
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14: PAYMENT BY CHECK: Guest must pay by check or wired funds. If the check is returned for N;
‘ . SF th
$50 service charge. Keys will not be {ssued until the check has successfully cleared the bank, Checks Esu‘;gn bcbc :

made payable to At @x Jo HaSON
I5. MANLING ADDRESS: This signed agreement along with a check, should be mailed to the following address;
Alex Johnson Pleaso make your check payable to;

301 Capitola Ave, hniso
: J
Capitola, CA 95010 AL

16. i‘;lemtmber that you are renting our private home; please show it the same Tespect and care you would your own
ome.

Thenk You,

Alex & Brooke Johnson
GUEST SIGNAHJR{@WU / //é?y/ﬂ DATE L? e

GUEST SIGNATURE . DATE

Maximum number of 16 guests allowed for celebrations and gatherings between 8:00 a.m. and
10:00 p.m..(County Code section 13.1 0.694(d)(1)(D)).

Maximum of 4 vehicles allowed. (County Code section 13, 10.694(d)(1)(D)). 2 Live Oak
Parking Permits for weekends and holidays are provided and need to remain at the property
when not in use, please remember to retum them before check out (%14 each).

Quiet Hours are between 10:00 p.m. and 8:00 a.m. please turn down music after 10:00 and
“take it inside”, (County Code section 8.30.01 0).
Trash must be kept in closed containers and not allowed to accumulate (County Code section
7.20.005, et seq.).
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VACATION RENTAL AGRFEMENT
PLEASE SIGN AND RETURN WITH PAYMENT

GUEST NAME: (First and Lasr)
Lfch ~-Maite Gé’é; b
GUEST HOME ADDRESS: (Inchude City, State, Zip)
20T Leunaden e, Mered (4 Y554C
GUEST HOME PHONT::é}-C"‘ DAi5-35.2 T BUSINESS/QELL PHONE: (2£'1) (- 51 7.4, 24~
GUEST FAX NUMBER: __ /¢l E-MAILADDRESS: [111SqEGLEE oo st set-

RESERVED DATES: CHECK-IN DATE: A L j “; /ZL'{?%_C}{ECK-—OUTDAI'E: _iu_jt_ﬁ/,ﬁ_ﬁ

#OFADULTS: #OFCHILDREN: (C # OF CARS: \_’5’

Maximum: 8 Adults (County Code section 13. 10.694(d)(1 X))
L AGREEMENT: Alex & Brooke Johnson,, and Guest agree as follows: Above Guest is an adult and will be an

occupant of the unit during the entire reserved period. Other occupants will be family members, friends or
responsible adults. Uscofthcpmnisesmﬂbedmimimpawnsnmfahgmmefwegumgmmgmm,md
asarmuhthcywmldhavemmthcpmpextyimmccﬁatdywithmnanyrtﬁmd No additional people, than
the guests identified above, amalbwadtoslnepin:hehomc, or to stay past 10 pm.

2. SECURITY DEPOSIT: The security deposit i3 $500. The security deposir is due WITHIN 10 DAYS of making
your reservation. FAILURE TO RECEIVE YOUR MONIES WITHIN THE 10 DAY PERIOD MAY RESULT IN

CANCELLATION OF YOUR RESERVATION. Your security deposit is fully refundable within 14 days of your
i is li r:plmmdmpahgthatammmd:whatisconﬂdcmdnma]

wear and tear.
3 PAYMENFSCHEDULE(I[}UUR:W@MJOdRySﬁMMy}
BoO Rent quoted ($409) 2 night for3 nights)
Ua (%5% ToT TAX. T |
< B5ov Refundable Security Deposit ( writea separate check) )¢
— - Non- e Cleaning Fee > susberd ast.
$d&,'l-09‘9 Total due within 10 days of booking or not valid.
1 LBoo Rﬁse(vesga%ﬁﬁ 7o B

b ANCELLATION: Should you wish to cancel this reservation, notice of cancellation MUST BE IN WRITING

TO YOUR CHECK IN DATE, you will forfeit all gums paid, except your security deposit, unless we are able to
re-rent the property to someone else, at the same rate, for the same period. Iftb:pmpenyisrmtedwcmiﬂonly

charge the $200 cancellation fee,
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4. PAYMENT BY CHECK: Guest must pay by check or wired funds. If the check is returned for NSF th i
$50 service charge. K_cys will not be issued until the check has successiully cleared the bankozihecks gecui“gn bebea
made payable to' Ad &% Fo SO

15. MAILLING ADDRESS: This signed agreement along with a check, should be mailed to the following address:

Aex T Taa0n Please make your check payable ta: >
301 Capitola Ave. Al Tohinsas
Capitole, CA 95030

16, R ber that you i ir pri : i L g
h:g:m a yUuaren:nl:mgourpnvatehomgpleaseshowmthcSamercstandca;cyauwouldyﬂu.rﬂwn

Thank You,

Alex & Brooke Johnson

=

= L8 2 g
GUEST SIGNATURE /ijw{ [r_;,-j, '%;L,/_,M v DATE 554/ ):

\

GUEST SIGNATURE : DATE

———— e

Maximum number of 16 guests allowed for celebrations and gatherings between 8:00 a.m. and
10:00 p.m..(County Code section 13.10.694(d)(1)}(D)).

Maximum of 4 vehicles allowed. (County Code section 13.1 0.694(d}(1)(D)). 2 Live Qak
Parking Permits for weekends and holidays are provided and need to remain at the property
when not in vse, please remember to return them before check out ($14 each).

Quiet Hours are between 10:00 p.m. and 8:00 a.m. please turn down music after 10:00 and
“take it inside”. (County Code section 8.30.01 0).

Trash must be kept in closed containers and not allowed to accumulate (County Code section
7.20.005, et seq.).
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10.

H.

CHECK IN: Check in time is 3:00 PM. Early check in may be allowed, with prior approval. You may drop off your
luggage earlier, but house cleaning may still be in progress and should not be disturbed. Keys WILL NOT be
issued with 2 balance owing or without a signed rental agreement in the owner’s possession.

CHECK OUT: Check out time is 10:00 AM. A later check out may be allowed, with priar approval A $50 per
hour fee will be charged for each hour (or portion thereof) past the required check out time if approval was not
given,

CLEANING: The home will be inspected, sanitized and cleaned after your departure. Thet $140 cleaning fee you
have paid will provide for four hours of normal cleaning so that you can enjoy your vacation up tothe last
moment. YOU ARE REQUIRED to leave the property in the same general condition that you received it by
making sure, dishes are done and put away, and the home is generally picked up and ready to be vacunmmed,
dusted and sanitized. if additional cleaning is required, appropriate charges will be deducted from your security
deposit at the rate of $50 per hour.

WHAT WE SUPPLY: The property is equipped and set up as a fully furnished property that will include
bedspreads, linens, piliows, towels, as well as a fully equipped kitchen, TV, VCR/DVD player, furnishings, BBQ
grill, and outdoor furniture. There will be extra charges to your security deposit for replacing these iters if found
to be necessary.

WHAT YOU SHOULD BRING: Personal toiletries, clothes for warm and cool weather, camera, sunscreen, a
good book (although there are many in the house) and anything else to make your stay enjoyable.

GUESTS LIABILITY: Guest agrees to accept liability for any damages caused to the property (other than normal
wear and tear) by Guest or Guests visitors, including, but not limired to, ing, misuse of appliances,
and/or equipment furnished. If damages are in excess of the security deposit being held, Guest agrees to
reimburse Alex Jobnson for costs incurred to repair or replace damaged items.

SLEEPING CAPACITY/DISTURBANCES: Guests and all other occupants will be required to vacate the
premises and forfeit the rental fee and security deposit for any of the following: A. Occupancy exceeding the
sleeping capacity stated an the reservation confirmation. B. Using the premises for any illegal activity including,
but not limited to, the possession, serving or consumption of alcoholic beverages by or to persons less than 21
years of age. C. Causing damage to the premises rented or to any of the neighboring properties. D. Any other acts
which interferes with neichbors' right to quict enjoyment of their property.

Alex & ’
HOLD HARMLESS Brooke Johnson de  not assume any liability for loss, damage or injury to persons or their
personal property. Neither do [ accep liabiliry for any inconvenience arising from any temporary defects or
stoppage in supply of water, gas, electricity or plumbing. Nor will . Alex Johnson: accept liability for any loss or
damage caused by weather conditions, natural disasters, or other reasons beyond their control.

ADDITIONAL TERMS AND CONDITIONS: The undersigned, for himself/herself, his/her heirs, assignors,

executors, and administrators, fully releases and dischaxges'Aiex & Brooke Johnson from any and all claims,

demands and causes of action byrcasnnofanyinjmyorwbac:vcrnanntwhichhasorhavemmed,ormy .
occur to the undersigned, or any of his/her guests as a result of, arin conneéction with the occupancy of the
preuﬂscsandagreesmhddOwncrfrecandhamleasnfanyclaimmsuitarisingdnmfmmInanyaction
concerning the rights, duties or liabilities of the parties to this agreement, their principals, agents, successors or
assignees the prevailing party shall be enritled to recover reasonable atrorney fees and costs
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To: County of Santa Cruz Planning Department

From: Laura Steger W

RE: Vacation Rental Permit Renewal Application — 242 25" Ave., Santa Cruz 95062
Current Vacation Rental Permit Number: 111542

Date: October 12, 2016

Attached is the Transient Occupancy Tax (TOT) payment information provided directly from the County
Treasurer & Tax Collector Office for the 242 25th Ave. property. The TOT payment information reflects
the reported short-term rental activity of the two previous owners of the 242 25" Ave. property going
back to 11-14-14.

We purchased the 242 25" Ave. home in July, 2016 and have not actively rented out the home as of yet.

We are currently doing work to the home to get it ready to rent, and have recently contracted with
Kendall & Potter Property Management, Inc. to assist us with actively renting out the home.
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Annette Olson

From: Roseanne Leso

Sent: Monday, January 09, 2017 10:44 AM
To: Annette Olson

Subject: RE: Vacation Rental Renewal

;‘C They are both clear any noise and or party complaints

Rose

From: Annette Olson

Sent: Monday, January 9, 2017 9:54 AM
To: Roseanne Leso

Subject: RE: Vacation Rental Renewal

Sorry! | thought you wanted APNs...the addresses are:

3 242 25" Ave. and
2615 E. Cliff Drive.

Thank you very much,.
-Annette

From: Roseanne Leso

Sent: Monday, January 09, 2017 8:51 AM

To: Annette Olson <Annette.Olson@santacruzcounty.us>
Subject: RE: Vacation Rental Renewal

May | get the addresses of the rentals you would like me to check. | cannot look them up otherwise. Thank you

From: Annette Olson

Sent: Friday, January 6, 2017 11:43 AM
To: Roseanne Leso

Subject: Vacation Rental Renewal

Hi Rose.
I’'m inquiring about the vacation rental on APN 027-181-10. Do you have any history of complaints or citations at this

property?
Thanks very much.
-Annette

Annette Olson

Development Review Planner

County of Santa Cruz

(831) 454-3134

Work Schedule: 8:30-12:00 M & Th; 8-2:30 W & F



Evan Ditmars

From: lee rossi [leerossi@hotmail.com]

Sent: Wednesday, November 30, 2016 10:24 AM

To: Evan Ditmars

Subject: Re: Vacation Renewal Permit For APPL# 16347

Thank you Evan,
Also please add this into the property's application:

Neighbors just found out that there is construction going on in the house and the house is being rented to the
contractor and there is a signed lease agreement. So right from the get go this house will not be used as a
vacation rental. Also to add to the history of the house being rented in 2016 as a vacation rental could be a lie

and false TOT taxes per other neighbors on the street. Everyone agrees and says the house was never rented as a
vacation rental.

L
Sent from my iPhone

On Nov 28, 2016, at 8:42 AM, Evan Ditmars <Evan.Ditmars(@santacruzcounty.us> wrote:

Hi Lee,

I am writing to confirm receipt of this email. | added a copy to the application file for review and will also
discuss this further with Steve Guiney. We are aware of the concerns regarding this rental will take all
comments into consideration during review of the application.

<image001.jpg>

From: lee rossi [mailto:leerossi@hotmail.com]
Sent: Friday, November 25, 2016 9:02 PM

To: Evan Ditmars; Steven Guiney; John Leopold
Subject: Vacation Renewal Permit For APPL# 16347

Dear Evan,

I am submitting comments below in protest of a renewal for vacation rental permit APPL
#161347 APN: 028-183-16.

| am responding to the letter | have received for the Above Vacation Rental Renewal. | am
asking the planning Department to seriously look into this application and to deny the renewal.
This is the home that has sold many times on our street and has locked us out from obtaining a
vacation rental permit due to the max 20% vacation rental permits on our street. This home has
not been a vacation rental for the past 3-4+ years. There is no vacation rental sign/emergency
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contact numbers posted or, the home. There is no proof of a vacation rental property
management company listing the home as a vacation rental nor is there any online vacation
rental sites listing the above home as a vacation rental. In the past Transient Occupancy
Taxes for this home have also showed that it has not been rented out to meet the county's
requirement to show that it has been rented out as a vacation rental. It has not been per
county code as a: 13.10.694

n % . .

Proof of payment of transient occupancy tax for the use of the dwelling as a vacation rental and a summary of the dates the unit was used as a vacation rental
between the time of issuance of the existing permit and the date of application for the renewal. Renewal applications must show significant rental use of the unit for
two of the previous five years."

I understand this home has just been sold this recent summer but the neighbors and | feel this is unfair
and that is why our neighbors banned together to prevent this type of scam going on our street. Why
should we have to put up living next door to a vacation rental and never be able to obtain a vacation
rental permit due to these homes selling to new owners and not the previous owners not abiding by the

cou nty code. The code states : the unit was used as a vacation rental between the time of issuance of the existing permit and the date of
application for the renewal. Renewal applications must show significant rental use of the unit for two of the previous five years.”

| have attached this email Supervisor Leopold and Steven Guiney because they know the history and the
situation and what the neighbors have been dealing with on our street with Vacation Rentals selling to
new investors on our street.

Sincerely,

Lee
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Evan Ditmars

From: David Reid

Sent: Tuesday, November 29, 2016 1:41 PM

To: Evan Ditmars; Steven Guiney

Subject: RE: Vacation permit renewal for Appl# 16347 (242 25th Ave)

Evan and Steve,

Please let our office know what is found regarding this property prior to renewal.

Dave Reid, Analyst

Supervisor John Leopold

701 Ocean St., Room 500

Santa Cruz, CA 95060

(831) 454-2200
mailto:david.reid@santacruzcounty.us

----- Original Message-----

From: Evan Ditmars

Sent: Monday, November 28, 2016 5:09 PM

To: 'Britney Augustine' <roxygirlba@hotmail.com>; John Leopold
<John.leopold@santacruzcounty.us>; Steven Guiney <Steven.Guiney@santacruzcounty.us>
Subject: RE: Vacation permit renewal for Appl# 16347 (242 25th Ave)

Britney,

We fully understand your concerns and frustrations regarding this property and the past
owner's rental history. Your comments will be taken into account when we review the

application for approval.

Sincerely,

Evan Ditmars
Planning Technician
(831) 454-3227

————— Original Message-----

From: Britney Augustine [mailto:roxygirlba@hotmail.com]

Sent: Monday, November 28, 2016 4:27 PM

To: Evan Ditmars; John Leopold; Steven Guiney

Subject: Vacation permit renewal for Appl# 16347 (242 25th Ave)

Evan,

My email today is to protest the renewal for vacation rental permit APPL # 161347.

I have emailed previously regarding vacation rental permits and renewal process. I have
vocalize my opinion that there are properties abusing there vacation permits by not meeting
the minimum criteria to obtain one. False TOT taxes, selling houses and permit following new
owner without neighbors having first right of the permit. Like this property in question.

This property should not be approved renewal as it have not met criteria locking up last
available permit on our street. Per county code 13.10.694 it has NOT shown any significant
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Transient Occupancy Tax for t..s home, there is NO vacation reni.l sign/emergency contact
numbers posted, there is NO existence of a property management company for this property
online or on house. This house has NOT been a vacation rental for over 4 years now and
continuously sells for one. This house just sold for the 2nd time in 5 years locking up the
moratorium. Last renter never used permit, and now new owner does? I have be waiting 5 years
now! How is the fair? Please look into this before approving.

Sincerely Concerned Neighbor,
Britney

Sent from my iPad
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Evan Ditmars

From: Britney Augustine [roxygirlba@hotmail.com]

Sent: Monday, November 28, 2016 4:27 PM

To: Evan Ditmars; John Leopold; Steven Guiney

Subject: Vacation permit renewal for Appl# 16347 (242 25th Ave)
Evan,

My email today is to protest the renewal for vacation rental permit APPL # 161347.

I have emailed previously regarding vacation rental permits and renewal process. I have
vocalize my opinion that there are properties abusing there vacation permits by not meeting
the minimum criteria to obtain one. False TOT taxes, selling houses and permit following new
owner without neighbors having first right of the permit. Like this property in question.

This property should not be approved renewal as it have not met criteria locking up last
available permit on our street. Per county code 13.10.694 it has NOT shown any significant
Transient Occupancy Tax for this home, there is NO vacation rental sign/emergency contact
numbers posted, there is NO existence of a property management company for this property
online or on house. This house has NOT been a vacation rental for over 4 years now and
continuously sells for one. This house just sold for the 2nd time in 5 years locking up the
moratorium. Last renter never used permit, and now new owner does? I have be waiting 5 years
now! How is the fair? Please look into this before approving.

Sincerely Concerned Neighbor,
Britney

Sent from my iPad
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Evan Ditmars

From: lee rossi [leerossi@hotmail.com]

Sent: Friday, November 25, 2016 9:02 PM

To: Evan Ditmars,; Steven Guiney; John Leopold
Subject: Vacation Renewal Permit For APPL# 16347
Dear Evan,

| am submitting comments below in protest of a renewal for vacation rental permit APPL #161347 APN: 028-
183-16.

| am responding to the letter | have received for the Above Vacation Rental Renewal. | am asking the planning
Department to seriously look into this application and to deny the renewal. This is the home that has sold
many times on our street and has locked us out from obtaining a vacation rental permit due to the max 20%
vacation rental permits on our street. This home has not been a vacation rental for the past 3-4+ years. There
is no vacation rental sign/emergency contact numbers posted on the home. There is no proof of a vacation
rental property management company listing the home as a vacation rental nor is there any online vacation
rental sites listing the above home as a vacation rental. In the past Transient Occupancy Taxes for this home
have also showed that it has not been rented out to meet the county's requirement to show that it has been
rented out as a vacation rental. It has not been per county code as a: 13.10.694

n
Proof of payment of transient occupancy tax for the use of the dwelling as a vacation rental and a summary of the dates the unit was used as a vacation rental between the time of
issuance of the existing permit and the date of application for the renewal. Renewal applications must show significant rental use of the unit for two of the previous five years."

| understand this home has just been sold this recent summer but the neighbors and I feel this is unfair and that is why our
neighbors banned together to prevent this type of scam going on our street. Why should we have to put up living next
door to a vacation rental and never be able to obtain a vacation rental permit due to these homes selling to new owners

and not the previous owners not abiding by the county code. The code states ! the unit was used as a vacation rental between the time of
issuance of the existing permit and the date of application for the renewal. Renewal applications must show significant rental use of the unit for two of the previous five

years.”

| have attached this email Supervisor Leopold and Steven Guiney because they know the history and the situation and
what the neighbors have been dealing with on our street with Vacation Rentals selling to new investors on our street.

Sincerely,

Lee



Evan Ditmars

From: Steven Guiney

Sent: Friday, November 18, 2016 5:00 PM

To: 'nooksurf@gmail.com’

Cc: Kathy Previsich; Wanda Williams; Evan Ditmars
Subject: Vacation rental renewal application 161347

Mr. Wagner,

According to the material in the application packet for renewal of this vacation rental permit, the applicants are new
owners of the property having purchased it this past July. The TOT information indicates that the previous owner rented
the property only in April and May of this year. That does not meet the criteria for renewal and if the previous owner
were still the owner, the permit would not be renewed. However, the current situation raises a couple of questions:
Should the new owner be penalized for the lack of rental by the previous owner? Should others on the same block be
precluded from the chance to apply for a permit because of the change in ownership? On the one hand, the vacation
rental ordinance adopted by the Board of Supervisors states “It is the intention of the County of Santa Cruz that there is
a presumption that an application for renewal of a vacation rental permit will be approved.” On the other hand, the
ordinance requires, among other things, that the property be rented for a significant period of time over the life of the
permit. These issues will be looked at in detail when the application is reviewed during processing, which should be next
week. If you would like to discuss this application, give me a call. Thank you.

Steve Guiney

Steven Guiney, AICP

Principal Planner

Development Review

Santa Cruz County Planning Department
701 Ocean Street, Rm 400

Santa Cruz CA 95060

Phone: (831)454-3182
Fax: (831) 454-2131

From: Kathy Previsich

Sent: Wednesday, November 09, 2016 15:47
To: Steven Guiney; Wanda Williams

Cc: Evan Ditmars

Subject: FW: vacation renewal scam

Please look into this, work with Evan as needed, and respond to Mr. Wagner.
Thanks.

From: Frank wagner [mailto:hooksurf@gmail.com]
Sent: Wednesday, November 09, 2016 3:16 PM
To: Kathy Previsich; Evan Ditmars

Subject: vacation renewal scam

Hi Kathy,



| see that the neighbor down the street is renewing his vacation permit. How can this be? That place has not
met the criteria for renewal? It has not been rented out or been used as a vacation rental in the last 3 years. It
has no signage, and no proof of TOT taxes to show it has been rented out to meet the criteria. Also there is no
listing on VRBO, HOMEaway, or AIRBnB for this home. This is a home that has held onto a vacation

rental permit to prevent others from obtaining a permit. The home address/parcel number is

[028-183-16

the application number is

161347

i hope you deny this permit and allow others the opportunity too apply for a vacation rental permit.

sincerely,

frank





